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Mr. R. Seguin, Vice President, International Relations, Training & 
Campus Development 
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Having a quorum of Governors in attendance, the Notice of Meeting and the Agenda having been 
duly sent to all Board members, the meeting was declared regularly constituted.  A copy of the 
Notice of Meeting/Agenda is attached as Appendix ‘A’.   

Mr. Allen chaired the meeting and Ms. Adams was the recording Board Secretary. 

1.0 Adoption of the Agenda and Declaration of Conflict of Interest  

Dr. K. Blanchette declared a conflict of interest on the following items: 

• Item #7.1 – Web Development and Internet Applications, Ontario College
Diploma Program.

• Item #7.2 – Construction Project Management, Ontario College Graduate
Certificate.

Hearing no additional declarations of conflict of interest and no changes to the 
agenda, it was 

RESOLVED THAT the Board 
of Governors adopt the Full  
Board agenda as distributed. 

2.0 Approval of the Full Board Minutes of the October 23, 2018 Meeting Held in 
Windsor, ON 

Hearing no amendments, errors or omissions to the minutes, it was 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of  
Governors approve the Full Board 
minutes of the October 23, 2018 
meeting. 

3.0 Constituent Reports 

Student Representative Council (SRC) 

Ms. H. Nicholson reported the following on behalf of the SRC: 

• The SRC donated $1,500 to the Windsor Cancer Centre Foundation; $1,000 to
the Lock Out Cancer Campaign and $500 to Grow On Movember.

• In November, the SRC hosted Pride week activities at the Windsor and
Downtown campuses.  The Pride flag was raised for the week.

• SRC collected winter coats and partnered with the Alumni Association to have
them cleaned.  The coats were distributed to over forty families that were in
need.
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• The SRC partnered with St. Clair College and the Alumni Association to host
the Annual Children’s Christmas party on Saturday, December 1, 2018.  There
were approximately 275 families of students and staff who participated.

• December 3 – 7, 2018 is student De-Stress Week.  Some of the activities will
include cookie decorating, oxygen bars and the distribution of exam survival
kits.

• There are approximately twenty five students signed up for the Annual SRC Toy
and Food Drive.  Students in need will receive food and a gift card for the
holidays and those with children will also receive toys.

• Winter semester orientation will be held on Friday, January 4, 2019 and
planning is currently underway as there are approximately 1,000 new students
expected.  The Welcome Back week will host a variety of evening events.

The Board Chair expressed best wishes for the holiday season to the SRC, on 
behalf of the Board.   

Retirees’ Observer 

Mr. Jones reported the following on behalf of the Retirees’ Association: 

• A number of Retirees’ Association events were noted:

o A Smartphone workshop was held in November with thirty four participants.

o The Chatham Annual Christmas luncheon will be held on Wednesday,
December 5, 2018 at Countryview Golf Course.

o The Annual Windsor Christmas luncheon and show will be held on
Saturday, December 15, 2018 at the St. Clair College Centre for the Arts.

o The President’s Christmas Lunch is being held on Friday, December 21,
2018.

o A trivial pursuit tournament will be held on Tuesday, February 19, 2019 at
Roseland Golf and Curling Club.

Mr. Jones extended best wishes to the Board for a joyous Holiday Season and a 
Happy New Year, on behalf of the Retirees’ Association.   

Faculty Observer 

Mr. Vrantsidis reported the following on behalf of Faculty: 

• Mithin Koshy, a Respiratory Therapy student, in collaboration with two other
researchers; a Respiratory Therapy student at Fanshawe College and a
physician in Rochester, New York, submitted an abstract for a student poster
presentation for the Canadian Society of Respiratory Therapists (CSRT) Annual
Education Conference, taking place in May 2019.  In addition to the abstract
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being selected for the poster presentation, the team was asked to provide a 
presentation at the conference.   

• The School of Nursing has posted positions for Student Research Volunteers.
Students from both the Practical Nursing and Nursing BScN can apply.  Over
this year there were eight students from the Nursing BScN program and five
Practical Nursing students engaged in research projects, paired with members
of the Nursing Faculty.  Students will receive a certificate of participation at the
end of the year.  This new strategy for research engagement has been well
received by both students and faculty.

• Four students in the Fashion Design program created two designer holiday
trees for Amherstburg’s Holiday House Tours 2018 event.  At the end of the
event, the trees were moved to Windsor Crossings Premium Outlets for the
remainder of the holiday season.  Mr. Aldo DiCarlo, Mayor of Amherstburg, sent
a thank you letter to Ms. Elaine Chatwood, Coordinator of the Fashion Design
Technician program.

• The Protection, Security and Investigation and Police Foundations Student
Society are fundraising for families in need who have been adopted through the
Children’s Aid Society.  They are fundraising through three campaigns:

o 5-4-2:  find 5 friends “4” a $2 donation.
o A donation jug located at the Registrar’s Office.
o Through the Windsor Goodfellows paper drive held on campus, which

raised $7,500, nearly 32% more than last year.

Mr. Vrantsidis extended best wishes to the Board for a joyous Holiday Season and 
a Happy New Year on behalf of Faculty.   

4.0  President’s Report 

The Chair called on the President to provide her report to the Board.  

Ms. France stated that a copy of the President’s Report could be found in the 
Board portfolios and reviewed the following highlights: 

• The Men’s Cross Country team went undefeated this season both provincially
and nationally and won St. Clair Colleges’ 1st National Championship.

• A revised RFP for the Sports Park was issued on Monday, November 26, 2018
with a public opening of the envelopes on Thursday, December 13, 2018.  The
President will keep the Board informed once more information becomes
available.

• In August 2018, the government of Ontario directed all publicly-funded colleges
and universities to develop a free speech policy by January 1, 2019 and to have
the policy posted on their websites.  The President advised all College staff and
students of this directive on Friday, November 26, 2018 and the Free Speech
policy will be posted on the College website in December 2018, to ensure
compliance.
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• On Friday, November 23, 2018 it was communicated that the wind down of the
Private Public Partnerships has been repealed by the Conservative
government, with enrolment caps of Winter 2017.  The Colleges Ontario Task
Force, which President France is a member of, will continue to look at the
Quality Assurance Framework and partnership contract elements.

• The required 18 month follow-up report to the Ontario College Quality
Assurance Service (OCQAS) was submitted on Thursday, November 29, 2018.
The College was able to report positively on all the affirmations and
recommendations that arose from the College’s final Audit report of April 2017,
as all action items have been completed or scheduled for completion.

• The Ontario Colleges Marketing Competition 2018 was held at Fanshawe
College, November 15-16, 2018 and St. Clair College earned a Gold in
Marketing Research, a Silver in Sales presentation and a Silver in the Quiz
Bowl categories.  The medal winners advance to the National Competition in
Montreal, February 2019.

The President also noted that all media stories have been sent to the Board 
members electronically, are posted on the portal and are attached to the minutes.  

The President’s report is attached to the minutes as Item #4.0.  

5.0   Business Arising  

5.1  Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Surveys 

The President introduced Mr. C. Pyne from the Centre for Academic Excellence 
(CAE), who provided a presentation that reviewed the Key Performance Indicator 
(KPI) results and highlighted the following: 

• The KPI results are based on surveys conducted in 2017/2018.

• Employer Satisfaction results are based on information from students that
graduated in 2016/2017, as they must have been in the workforce for at least
six months in order to be eligible for the survey.

• St. Clair College’s results of the 2018 KPIs exceeded the provincial average in
all categories except Employer Satisfaction.

• There was approximately a 3% drop in results provincially in comparison to
2017, which potentially can be attributed to the work stoppage of Fall 2017.
St. Clair College’s results showed less than the 3% decline.

• St. Clair College’s Graduate Satisfaction rate remains above the provincial
average and in the top half of the college system.

• St. Clair College’s Graduate Employment rate has steadily increased since the
recession of 2011, remains above the provincial average and is slated in the
mid-range of the college system.
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• St. Clair College’s Employer Satisfaction rate is the category that is below the
provincial average.  This result can mostly be attributed to the sample size and
the methodology of the survey.  St. Clair College is exploring options to conduct
its own employer satisfaction survey.  While this will not replace the KPI survey,
it will provide more inclusive and representative employer satisfaction data.

• St. Clair College’s Student Satisfaction remains above the provincial average
and is slated in the top quartile within the college system.  The slight decline in
satisfaction in comparison to 2017 can mainly be attributed to the work
stoppage of Fall 2017.

• KPI Capstone questions summarize a series of approximately fifteen sub
questions that relate directly to the student’s study experience.

• The results of each of the capstone questions show that St. Clair College is
trending above the provincial average and is in the top quartile in the college
system.

• The five year trend for the main category questions; graduate satisfaction,
graduate employment, employer satisfaction and student satisfaction, show
St. Clair College improving year over year, and in the top two quartiles in the
college system, with the exception of employer satisfaction.

• The five year trend for the capstone questions; knowledge and skills, learning
experiences, services and facilities and resources, again show St. Clair College
improving year over year, and in 2017 St. Clair is in the top quartile for all
categories.

• The President explained that there are action plans in place for both academic
and service elements that include considerations derived from the KPI results.

o For the academic areas, there are annual reviews completed by each
program in conjunction with the leadership of the program chairs, the Centre
for Academic Excellence, Vice President and Associate Vice President of
Academics.  There are also cyclical reviews at five year increments for each
program, which include KPI elements.

o The service or non-academic areas create KPI improvement plans that are
presented to the institution in conjunction with budget planning.

• The College has three goals when reviewing the KPI results:

o Exceed the provincial average.

o Improve year over year.

o Score in the top quartile in the college system.

• As previously stated, the results of the Employer Satisfaction category can
mostly be attributed to the sample size and the methodology of the survey.
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The raw data for each college is not currently available for review.  The 
Employer Satisfaction results are being reviewed to create improvement plans:  

o Working in collaboration with the Industry Liaison office and the Program
Advisory committees.

o Exploring the possibility of the College doing a more in-depth local study, to
garner more inclusive and representative data from our employers.

After a brief discussion it was, 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of 
Governors receive the Key  
Performance Indicator 
Surveys results, for information.  

The Board Chair thanked Mr.Pyne for his informative presentation.  

Mr. Pyne’s PowerPoint presentation is attached as Item #5.1. 

6.0  Monitoring Reports 

6.1 Mid-Year Review 2018/19 

The Board Chair introduced Mr. Jones who outlined the information contained in 
the Mid-Year Review 2018/19 and provided a PowerPoint presentation which 
highlighted the following: 

Budget Income Statement 

• The annual surplus is projected to be $10.5 million, a variance of $7.8 million
higher than the original budget projection.

• As part of the mid-year budget process, administration has reviewed the
financial plan for the past six months in order to project whether the planned
year-end results will be achieved without significant adjustments to operations.

• The 2018/2019 budget year presented a different challenge because of the
change in provincial government.  There has not been a lot of information
distributed regarding funding and other financial factors.  Administration
prepared a conservative budget in order to more easily make future
adjustments and as a result, the mid-year budget surplus could reach $15
million by year end.
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Revenues: 

• Across the main revenue categories, the mid-year budget is trending over the
original budget by $5.4 million or 3.1%.

A. MTCU Operating Grants

• St. Clair College has not yet received the preliminary funding allocation from the
Ministry.  This funding allocation is normally received in June of the fiscal year
and is currently outstanding.

• To be conservative with budget planning, if the funding allocation has not yet
been received, the grant is not being accounted for in the forecasted budget.
The exceptions to this are:

o Hold back grant of $1.4 million.

o Collaborative Nursing Grant of $3.1 million.

Some points made during budget consideration were the following: 

• The base grant used in forecasting the budget was lowered to account for
weighted funding units.

• The grant that was received to assist with the implications of Bill 148 is being
accounted for at $3 million rather than the $4 million originally budgeted.  The
cost implications of Bill 148 were not fully realized and a report to the Ministry
will be completed in January.   It is not known if the remaining $1 million will still
flow through in the final quarter of the fiscal year.

B. Contract Income

• Total contract income increased by $617,000 or 4.8% due to the increase in
funding for the Employment Ontario, Youth Job Connection and Literacy Basic
Skills.

C. Total Tuition

• The Total Tuition revenue increased by $4.7 million or 5.8% over the original
budget, primarily due to international enrolment.  When forecasting the original
budget, a plan for Winter 2019 intake was not in place and has since been
implemented.

D. Total “Other” Income

• Total “Other” Income increased by $1.7 million or 7.3% over the original budget,
due to a significant increase in the following:

o Investment Income of $1.5 million.

o An increase in International Projects revenue of $676,000.
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o An increase of international insurance fees of $900,000.

o The International student recovery grant.

• The increase in “Other” Income was offset by a decrease in revenue of $1.6
million by the St. Clair College Skilled Trades Regional Training Centre.  This
figure was lowered by an additional $150,000 from the projection provided at
the September Board meeting, due to the manufacturing delays caused by the
political climate and the imposed steel and aluminum tariffs.

Expenditures: 

• Overall, expenditures decreased by $2.4 million or 1.4% over the original
budget.

A. Total Salary and Benefits

• Total salary and benefits have decreased by $8 million or 7.9%, primarily due
the following:

o The decrease in part-time Faculty salaries of almost $5.9 as a result of the
changes associated with Bill 148.

o The decrease in part-time Support salaries of $1.4 million as a result of the
timing of part-time unionization.

o A decrease in fringe benefits of $1.3 million as a result of the reduction in
salaries.

B. Total Non-Salary Expenditures

• Total non-salary expenditures increased by $5.3 million or 8.4%, primarily due
to the following increased expenses:

o International agent commissions were adjusted.

o Advertising and promotion, which can be attributed to the new College
branding.

o Instructional supplies and insurance increased because of the increase in
International student enrolment.

o Premise rental expense as a result of the lease costs for One Riverside
Drive.

o Amortization expense as a result of the leasehold improvements at One
Riverside Drive.
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o An increased allowance for bad debt due to potentially uncollected student
receivables.

o An allowance to account for the potential costs associated with the Post
Graduate Work Permit (PGWP).

C. Ancillary Operations

• The Ancillary Operations overall surplus remains consistent with the original
budget with the exception of the parking operations which have decreased by
$265,000.  This decrease can be attributed to the following:

o An increased cost associated with the subsidization of parking for students
located at the Downtown campuses.

o Lower revenue from limiting the overflow sale of parking permits.

Balance Sheet Projection: 

• The College remains in a strong financial position for the 2018/2019 fiscal year.

Non-Committed Cash Projection: 

• The non-committed cash projection has increased to $11.5 million, a variance
of $3.9 million from the original budget.

Financial Sustainability Metrics: 

• The College is still reporting that there are no flags at the mid-year budget
review, as the Ministry benchmarks are being met or exceeded.

After a brief discussion it was, 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of 
Governors approve the report on 
the 2018/2019 Mid-Year Budget  
review.   

Mr. Jones PowerPoint presentation is attached as Item #6.1. 

6.2  Business Plan Budget Accrual Template (MTCU Format) 

• Mr. Jones stated that this agenda item is a requirement of the Ministry of
Training, Colleges and Universities (MTCU) each January, with the intent to
provide an indication of the College’s projected financial position at March 31,
2019 based on information known to the College.  Because of the timing of the
mid-year budget review process, this information is utilized to complete the
template.
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After a brief discussion it was, 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of  
Governors approve the Business 
Plan – Accrual Budget Template 
(MTCU Format) for the period  
ending March 31, 2019 for  
submission to the Ministry. 

7.0  Approval Items 

At this time, Dr. K. Blanchette exited the meeting as he had previously declared conflict on 
Items #7.1 and #7.2. 

7.1  Web Development and Internet Applications, Ontario College Diploma Program 

Mr. W. Habash presented a request to deliver a funded and unfunded two-year 
Ontario College Diploma in Web Development and Internet Applications: 

• This program proposal is in response to a vocational sector demand and to
enhancing employability skills for students.

• This program combines the knowledge and skillsets of dedicated front-end and
back-end internet and intranet development.

• The final portfolio project for this program incorporates Work-Integrated
Learning where students will have the opportunity to demonstrate mastery of
the crucial skills that they have gained from the program.

• This program was developed for both on-line and in-class delivery and for both
domestic and international students.

• This program proposal is consistent with St. Clair College’s Strategic Directions
and the Strategic Mandate Agreement.

• Labour and employment market research shows that there are employment
opportunities in both Windsor and Sarnia areas.  It is projected that between
2017 and 2026, there will be 9,500 positions for Web Designers and
Developers, with only 9,400 new job seekers.

• There are three Ontario colleges which offer a similar program; Fanshawe,
Durham and Algonquin.  At these colleges there has been a significant growth
in applications over the last two years and for the majority of applicants, it has
been their first or second program choice.

• Research shows that this program attracts students who are furthering their
education or retraining; mature students.

• The pro-forma budget indicates that the eight-year net present value of the
program shows a net profit of just over $1 million.
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• The Program Advisory Committee assembled from industry stakeholders who
would be expected to be interested in employing graduates of the Web
Development and Internet Applications program, approved the program
proposal.

After a brief discussion it was, 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of  
Governors approve the request  
for a funded and unfunded  
two-year Web Development and 
Internet Applications Ontario  
College Diploma Program,  
commencing September 2019. 

7.2  Construction Project Management, Ontario College Graduate Certificate 

Mr. W. Habash presented a request to deliver a funded one-year Ontario College 
Graduate Certificate in Construction Project Management: 

• This program proposal was developed as a result of input from community
stakeholders and the Windsor Construction Association.

• The program will provide students with leadership skills in construction
management and all of the tools that are associated with construction project
management for residential, industrial, commercial, institutional and civil
infrastructure sectors in the construction industry.

• Graduates will receive Gold Seal Certification through the Canadian
Construction Association.

• This program includes two Work-Integrated Learning opportunities where
students will work on-site with multi-disciplinary teams, further developing their
collaboration and leadership skills, while learning the project management
techniques for completing projects successfully.

• As this program is a graduate certificate, the English proficiency requirement for
International students is higher than direct entry programs.

• This program proposal is consistent with St. Clair College’s Strategic Directions.

• The program proposal falls outside of the program areas of strength and growth
indicated in the Strategic Mandate Agreement, however it does fall within the
SMA, that it supports the needs of the communities that the College serves.

• Labour market research and employment prospects are extremely positive for
graduates of this program.  This program proposal will support the construction
of the new Gordie Howe International Bridge.

• There are five Ontario colleges that offer the same or similar programs;
Algonquin, Centennial, George Brown, Conestoga and Fanshawe.
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• Student demand research indicates applications and registrations are positive
and relatively consistent at each of the indicated colleges.

• Application data shows that the program is consistently a first choice and has
growing interest as second choice.

• The pro-forma budget indicates that the eight-year net present value of the
program shows a net profit of $638,838.

• The Program Advisory Committee assembled from industry stakeholders who
would be expected to be interested in employing graduates of the Construction
Project Management program, approved the program proposal.

After a brief discussion it was, 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of  
Governors approve the request  
for a funded one-year Construction 
Project Management Ontario  
College Graduate Certificate,  
commencing September 2019. 

At this time, Dr. K. Blanchette rejoined the meeting.   

7.3  Lieutenant Governor in Council (LGIC) Appointment Cycle 

The Board Chair spoke to this item: 

• The Ministry will be providing further direction regarding the Lieutenant
Governor in Council (LGIC) Appointment Cycle.

• The deadline of December 15, 2018 will be extended and further information is
forthcoming.

• The Board will be kept informed as additional information becomes available.

8.0  Date of the Next Meeting 

8.1 The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, January 22, 2018 in the President’s 
Board Room.  

The Full Board meeting adjourned at 5:50 p.m. 
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MISSION STATEMENT 

Transforming lives and strengthening communities through high quality and accessible educational 
experiences that support career-readiness, innovation, and life-long learning. 

ST. CLAIR COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY 

469th FULL BOARD MEETING  

of the 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

DATE: Tuesday, December 4, 2018 

TIME: 5:00 p.m. – Meeting 

PLACE: President’s Board Room #342, Windsor Campus 

** NOTE: Dinner for Constituent Representatives will be served at 
4:15 p.m. in the Staff Lounge, prior to the meeting. 

AGENDA 

1.0 ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST. 

2.0 APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE FULL BOARD MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 
OCTOBER 23, 2018 IN WINDSOR, ON. 

3.0 CONSTITUENT REPORTS 

4.0 PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
(Policy – Executive Limitations Communication & Counsel #2003-21) 

Information Item –The President will present her report to the Board apprising the 
Board of any new developments since the last meeting. 

5.0  BUSINESS ARISING 

5.1  KPI Surveys 
 (Regulation 34/03, Article 8.2(a)) 

Information Item – Administration will report on the status of the KPI Surveys. 

Full Board Agenda: 
Tuesday, December 4, 2018

Appendix A 
1 of 63



6.0  MONITORING REPORTS 

6.1  Mid-Year Review 2018/19 
(Required by the Ministry – Reg. 34/03, Article 8) 

Approval Item - Administration will provide the Board with the 2018/2019 
Mid-Year Budget Review, attached to the agenda as Item #6.1. 

6.2 Business Plan Budget Accrual Template (MTCU Format) 

Approval Item – The rationale attached as Item #6.2 is being provided for 
Board approval. 

7.0 APPROVAL ITEMS 

7.1 Web Development and Internet Applications, Ontario College Diploma Program 

Approval Item - The request for the new program, attached as Item #7.1 will 
be presented. 

7.2 Construction Project Management, Ontario Graduate Certificate 

Approval Item - The request for the new program, attached as Item #7.2 will 
be presented. 

7.3 Lieutenant Governor in Council (LGIC) Appointment Cycle 

Approval Item – The Board Chair will provide information regarding the 
LGIC process.   

8.0   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

8.1 The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, January 22, 2018 in the President’s 
Board Room.  
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TO: THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

FROM: PATRICIA FRANCE, PRESIDENT 

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2018 

RE: FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
2018-19 MID-YEAR BUDGET REVIEW 

SECTOR: FINANCE  
MARC JONES, VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

AIM: 

To provide the Board with a report on the Mid-Year Budget Review for 2018-19. 

BACKGROUND: 

It is the practice of St. Clair College to review its expenditure and revenue patterns 
at mid-year to ensure the financial plan is being achieved and to assist in the 
preparation of financial plans for subsequent years. 

The proposed 2018-19 Mid-Year Budget Report incorporates the following: 

1. Budget Income Statement

2. Balance Sheet

3. Non-Committed Cash Projection

4. Financial Sustainability Metrics

RECOMMENDATION: 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors approve the 2018-19 
Mid-Year Budget Review Report. 
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ST. CLAIR COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY 

Mid-Year Budget Review 2018-19 

 Marc Jones 
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 

         December 4, 2018 
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BUDGET INCOME STATEMENT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Schedule I) 

The purpose of the mid-year budget is to review our financial plan based on six months 
experience and to project whether the planned year-end results will be achieved without 
significant adjustments to operations. If adjustments are required, appropriate action 
steps are developed as part of the review process. 

The 2018-19 budget approved by the Board on March 27, 2018 provided for a surplus 
position of $2,674,000.  At that time, the College had not yet received announcements 
with respect to its 2018-19 operating and capital grants. With the change in the provincial 
government, the College continues to await for final clarification with respect to these 
grants.  In addition, when the 2018-19 budget was developed, a conservative approach 
as taken when budgeting for the cost implications from Bill 148 and part-time support staff 
unionization. 

Administration continues to move forward with capital expenditures and operational 
requirements within the framework of the current Strategic Directions.  Based on the mid-
year review analysis, the College is projecting a surplus position of $10,553,000 at March 
31, 2019, representing an increase of $7,879,000 over the Original Budget surplus 
position of $2,674,000. 

The revised projection for total operating and ancillary revenue for 2018-19 is 
$182,783,000, representing an increase of $5,415,000 or 3.1% over the Original Budget 
of $177,368,000. 

The revised projection for total operating and ancillary expenditures for 2018-19 is 
$172,230,000 representing a decrease of $2,464,000 or 1.4% over the Original Budget 
of $174,694,000. 

The provincial government’s recent 2018 Economic Outlook and Fiscal Review, did not 
discuss college sector expenditure plans in detail.  As a result, potential adjustments that 
may occur of the next four months or in future years are unknown. 

CHANGES TO REVENUE (Schedule II)   

Overall, revenues increased by $5,415,000 or 3.1% over the Original Budget.  The 
following highlights compare the Original Budget approved by the Board to some of the 
major changes in revenue: 

 Total MTCU Operating Grants decreased by $1,661,000 or 3.4% over the Original
Budget, primarily due to an increase in the MTCU International Student Recovery
program.  The decrease in revenue is due to an increase in international student
enrolment.
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 Total Contract Income increased by $617,000 or 4.8% over the Original Budget due
to the following:

 Increases in funding for the Employment Ontario, Youth Job Connection and
Literacy Basic Skills programs.  The additional funding is to support additional
in-takes, resulting in incremental operating funds and monies for training
supports and stipends.

No funding has been received to date for the Aboriginal Counsellor program of 
$236,602.  As a result, it was removed from the budget. 

 Total Tuition revenue increased by $4,724,000 or 5.8% over the Original Budget due
to the following:

 Increase in International Tuition revenue of $4,513,000.  The current year’s
“Day 10” international enrolment totaled 4,018 with a further intake planned for
the Winter semester. International Tuition revenue is subject to adjustments for
dismissals, withdrawals, student VISA denials, and immigration matters.

 The Domestic Tuition revenue budget is unchanged.  The current year’s “Day
10” enrolment totaled 7,615 full-time domestic students compared to a budget
assumption of 7,600 students.  Domestic Tuition revenue is subject to
adjustments for dismissals, withdrawals, and new students enrolling in the
Winter semester.

 Total “Other” income increased by $1,762,000 or 7.3% over the Original Budget due
to the following:

 Significant increase in Investment Income of $1,500,000 due to higher cash
and temporary investment balances, and higher expected investment returns
and cash flows associated with International Tuition revenue.

 Increase in International Projects revenue of $676,000, primarily due to higher
application fees from the growth in international student enrolment, and higher
activity associated with the Panama region.

 Decrease in Divisional Income of $544,000 primarily due to the following:

 Decrease of $1,650,000 from the St. Clair College Skilled Trades
Regional Training Centre, due to manufacturing delays caused by the
political climate with the North American Free Trade Agreement and the
U.S. imposed steel and aluminum tariffs.

 Increase of $900,000 from higher international insurance fees as a result
of the increase in international student enrolment.
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CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES (Schedule III) 

Overall, expenditures decreased by $2,464,000 or 1.4% over the Original Budget. The 
following highlights compare the Original Budget approved by the Board to some of the 
major changes in expenditures: 

 Total Salaries & Benefits decreased by $8,075,000 or 7.9%.  The increase is primarily
due to the following:

 Decrease in Full-Time Administrative salaries:  $269,000

 Decrease in Part-Time Faculty salaries:  $5,879,000

 Decrease in Part-Time Support salaries:  $1,424,000

 Decrease in Fringe Benefits:  $1,303,000

The decrease in the Part-Time Salaries & Benefits budget are a result of the 
conservative approach taken when budgeting for the cost implications from Bill 148 
and part-time support staff unionization. 

 Total Non-Salary Expenditures increased by $5,349,000 or 8.4%. The increase is
primarily due to the following:

 Increase in Advertising and Promotion:  $290,000

 Increase in Instructional Supplies:  $862,000

 Increase in Insurance:  $1,000,000

 Increase in Premise Rental:  $766,000

 Increase in Stipends and Allowances:  $392,000

 Increase in “Other”:  $1,479,000

 Increase in Amortization Expense:  $716,000

The above increases are due to a variety of factors including increased enrolment, 
College re-branding, and the addition of the One Riverside Drive campus.   

Administration continues its on-going efforts of managing expenditures in order to 
achieve the overall expenditures budget.  
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CHANGES IN ANCILLARY OPERATIONS (Schedules IV - A & B) 
 
The Ancillary Operations overall surplus remains consistent with the Original Budget, 
except for the $265,000 surplus decrease from Parking Operations.  This is due to the 
increased costs to provide students with parking at the Downtown Campuses, combined 
with lower revenue from limiting the overflow sale of parking permits. 
 

 
 
   PLANNING FOR 2019-20 

 
The results of this mid-year review will be incorporated into our planning for 2019-20. We 
will continue to inform the Board as new information is available and our plans are 
developed.  
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SCHEDULE I

A B 
Budget MYR 

Income Income
Statement Statement B - A

2018-19 2018-19 Variance
$ $ $

REVENUE
  MTCU Operating Grants 48,261               46,600               (1,661)              
  Contract Income 12,829               13,446               617                  
  Tuition 81,861               86,585               4,724               
  Other 24,092               25,854               1,762               
Total Operating Revenue 167,043             172,485             5,442               

Total Ancillary Revenue 10,325               10,298               (27)                   

TOTAL REVENUE 177,368             182,783             5,415               

EXPENDITURES
  Salaries & Benefits 101,789             93,714               (8,075)              
  Non Salary Expenditures 64,001               69,350               5,349               
Total Operating Expenditures 165,790             163,064             (2,726)              

Total Ancillary Expenditures 8,904                 9,166                 262                  
 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 174,694             172,230             (2,464)              

TOTAL SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 2,674                 10,553               7,879               

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology
Summary:  2018-19

($ in 000's)
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A B
Budget MYR
Income Income

Statement Statement B - A
2018-19 2018-19 Variance

REVENUE $ $ $
Enrollment Based Envelope:  see note 1 43,825                 43,537                (288)                 
Differentiation Envelope:  see note 2 2,037                   2,216                  179                  
Other MTCU Grants and Recoveries:  see note 3 2,399                   847                     (1,552)              
    Total MTCU Operating Grants 48,261                 46,600                (1,661)              -3.4%
Apprenticeship 3,335                   3,374                  39                    
Canada Ontario Jobs Grant 703                      662                     (41)                   
Employment Ontario 3,057                   3,560                  503                  
Youth Job Connection 1,344                   1,447                  103                  
Literacy & Basic Skills 1,226                   1,401                  175                  
School College Work Initiative 1,870                   1,956                  86                    
Second Career 540                      540                     -                       
Other:  see note 4 754                      506                     (248)                 
    Total Contract Income 12,829                 13,446                617                  4.8%
Post Secondary 26,500                 26,500                -                       
International 53,096                 57,609                4,513               
Continuing Education 2,165                   2,336                  171                  
Tuition Short 100                      140                     40                    
    Total Tuition 81,861                 86,585                4,724               5.8%
Investment Income 300                      1,800                  1,500               
Contract Training 711                      528                     (183)                 
International Projects 1,540                   2,216                  676                  
Acumen 7,000                   7,000                  -                       
Other:  see note 5 824                      967                     143                  
Technology Access Fee 1,000                   1,000                  -                       
Divisional Income 7,778                   7,234                  (544)                 
Amortization of DCC 4,939                   5,109                  170                  
   Total Other 24,092                 25,854                1,762               7.3%

Total Revenue Before Ancillary 167,043               172,485              5,442               

Ancillary Revenue 10,325                 10,298                (27)                   -0.3%

TOTAL REVENUE 177,368               182,783              5,415               3.1%

SCHEDULE II
St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology 

Revenue:  2018-19
($ in 000's)
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A B
Budget MYR
Income Income 

Statement Statement B - A
2018-19 2018-19 Variance

EXPENDITURES $ $ $
Administrative:  Full-Time 6,609                  6,340                  (269)                  
Administrative:  Part-Time 802                     1,467                  665                   
Faculty:  Full-Time 30,800                31,117                317                   
Faculty:  Part-Time 23,108                17,229                (5,879)               
Support:  Full-Time 15,557                15,375                (182)                  
Support:  Part-Time 6,589                  5,165                  (1,424)               
Fringe Benefits 18,324                17,021                (1,303)               
Total Salaries & Benefits 101,789              93,714                (8,075) -7.9%
Advertising & Promotion 2,100                  2,390                  290                   
Contracted Cleaning Service 2,716                  2,772                  56                     
Contracted Educational Services 1,553                  1,609                  56                     
Contracted Services Other 17,491                16,877                (614)                  
Equipment Maintenance & Repairs 2,156                  2,926                  770                   
Equipment Rentals 3,343                  2,618                  (725)                  
Instructional Supplies 4,042                  4,904                  862                   
Insurance 2,434                  3,434                  1,000                
Janitorial & Maintenance Supplies 685                     686                     1                       
Memberships & Dues 564                     599                     35                     
Municipal Taxes 665                     664                     (1)                      
Office Supplies 672                     777                     105                   
Premise Rental 716                     1,482                  766                   
Professional Development 552                     555                     3                       
Security Services 1,632                  1,815                  183                   
Stipends & Allowances 1,716                  2,108                  392                   
Student Assistance: 30% Tuition 1,882                  1,882                  -                        
Travel 1,278                  1,299                  21                     
Utilities 5,291                  5,245                  (46)                    
Other:  see note 6 4,529                  6,008                  1,479                
Amortization 7,984                  8,700                  716                   
Total Non-Salary Expenditures 64,001                69,350                5,349                8.4%

Total Operating Expenditures 165,790              163,064              (2,726) -1.6%

Ancillary Expenditures 8,904                  9,166                  262                   2.9%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 174,694              172,230              (2,464) -1.4%

SCHEDULE III

Expenditures:  2018-19
St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology 

($ in 000's)
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A B
Budget MYR
Income Income

Statement Statement B - A
2018-19 2018-19 Variance

$ $ $

Ancillary: Revenue
Beverage Supplier 50              50               -             
Bookstore - Windsor & Thames 300            300             -             
Cafeteria - South Campus 30              30               -             
Green Giants 145            145             -             
IRTCD Special Events 150            125             (25)         
Lockers Administration 54              54               -             
Parking Lots 1,771         1,608          (163)       
Residence 2,755         2,755          -             
Saints Store 52              47               (5)           
Sky Volleyball -                40               40          
St. Clair College Centre for the Arts 3,893         4,019          126        
Varsity Sports:  Windsor 825            825             -             
Woodland Hills Golf Course 300            300             -             
Total Revenue 10,325       10,298        (27)         -0.3%

Ancillary: Expense
Green Giants 145            145             -             
IRTCD Special Events 70              95               25          
Parking Lots 1,041         1,143          102        
Residence 2,447         2,447          -             
Saints Store 35              35               -             
Sky Volleyball -                40               40          
St. Clair College Centre for the Arts 3,813         3,893          80          
Varsity Sports:  Windsor 1,053         1,068          15          
Woodland Hills Golf Course 300            300             -             
Total Expenditures 8,904         9,166          262        2.9%

SCHEDULE IV A

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology
Ancillary Operations:  2018-19

($ in 000's)
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A B
BUDGET MYR
INCOME INCOME

STATEMENT STATEMENT B-A
2018-19 2018-19 VARIANCE

$ $ $

Beverage Supplier: Revenue 50                 50                     -                    

Bookstore - Windsor & Thames: Revenue 300               300                   -                    

Cafeteria - South Campus: Revenue 30                 30                     -                    

Sky Volleyball:  Revenue -                    40                     40                  
Sky Volleyball:  Expenditures -                    40                     40                  

-                    -                       -                    

Green Giants: Revenue 145               145                   -                    
Green Giants: Expenditures 145               145                   -                    

-                    -                       -                    

Lockers Administration: Revenue 54                 54                     -                    

IRTCD Special Events: Revenue 150               125                   (25)                
IRTCD Special Events: Expenditures 70                 95                     25                  

80                 30                     (50)                

Parking Lots: Revenue 1,771            1,608                (163)              
Parking Lots: Expenditures 1,041            1,143                102                

730               465                   (265)              

Residence: Revenue 2,755            2,755                -                    
Residence: Expenditures 2,447            2,447                -                    

308               308                   -                    

Saints Store: Revenue 52                 47                     (5)                  
Saints Store: Expenditures 35                 35                     -                    

17                 12                     (5)                  

St. Clair Centre for the Arts: Revenue 3,893            4,019                126                
St. Clair Centre for the Arts: Expenditures 3,813            3,893                80                  

80                 126                   46                  

Varsity Sports - Windsor: Revenue 825               825                   -                    
Varsity Sports - Windsor: Expenditures 1,053            1,068                15                  

(228) (243) (15)

Woodland Hills Golf Course: Revenue 300               300                   -                    
Woodland Hills Golf Course: Expenditures 300               300                   -                    

-                    -                       -                    

Total Revenue 10,325          10,298              (27)                
Total Expenditures 8,904            9,166                262                
Surplus 1,421            1,132                (289)              

SCHEDULE IV B

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology
Ancillary Operations Surplus/(Deficit): 2018-19

($ in 000's)
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Notes:  Revenue & Expenditures

Note 1 REVENUE:  Enrollment Based Envelope
Operating Grant - Base Funding
Clinical Education

Note 2 REVENUE:  Differentiation Envelope
GPOG Holdback
Performance Funding (KPI)

Note 3 REVENUE:  Other MAESD Grants
Accessibility Funding for Disabled Students
Collaborative Nursing
International Student Recovery
Municipal Taxes
Mental Health Worker and Services
Support Programs & Students

Note 4 REVENUE: Other
Aboriginal Counselor
Experience Ontario
Reporting Entities Project
Womens Campus Safety
WSIB
Youth Job Link
Career Ready Fund

Note 5 REVENUE:  Other
Apprenticeship Classroom Fees
Graduation Fees
Miscellaneous Income
Termination Gratuity Fees
Unrestricted Donations
CT In-Service Teacher Training
Gain on Disposal of Assets
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Note 6 EXPENDITURES:  Other
Audit Fees
Bad Debt Expense
Bank Charges
Building Repairs & Maintenance
Capital Non-Depreciable
College Compensation & Appointments Council
Field Studies
Food Expense
Grounds Maintenance
Learning Resource Material
Long-Term Debt - Interest
Postage
Professional Fees
Staff Employment
Student Scholarships: International & Athletics
Support Allowances
Telephone
Vehicle Expenses
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BALANCE SHEET 
 
 
The intent of this report is to provide the Board with a forecast of our financial position at 
the end of the College’s fiscal year in regards to Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets, based 
on information known when the Mid-Year Budget was developed. 
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology

Actual Budget Mid-Year

2017-18 2018-19 2018-19

1 Assets 256,842,122  280,258,860  279,113,735  

11 Cash and Cash Equivalents 63,392,000         68,504,790         77,229,433         

12 Accounts Receivable 12,309,497         12,263,473         12,263,473         

14 Other Current Assets 1,662,104           1,662,104           1,662,104           

15 CIP 2,204,562           10,128,704         127,454              

16 Tangible Capital Assets 311,128,036       329,537,866       330,385,348       
161 Land 7,058,485           7,058,485           7,058,485           
162 Site Improvements 9,537,006           10,577,006         10,600,006         
163 Building 216,165,597       225,965,065       226,932,106       
164 Furniture and Equipment 77,097,173         79,667,535         79,674,976         
165 IT 1                         1                         1                         
169 Other TCA 1,269,774           6,269,774           6,119,774           

17 Tangible Capital Asset Accumulated (143,355,955) (151,339,955) (152,055,955)
172 AA Site Improvements (6,725,341) (7,268,023) (7,372,684)
173 AA Building (65,661,620) (70,525,106) (70,666,709)
174 AA Furniture and Equipment (69,699,220) (72,273,852) (72,504,288)
179 AA Other TCA (1,269,774) (1,272,974) (1,512,274)

18 Long Term Receivable -                      -                      -                      

19 Investments and Other Long term Assets 9,501,878 9,501,878 9,501,878
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Actual Budget Mid-Year

2017-18 2018-19 2018-19

2 Liabilities 195,981,821  216,724,559  207,700,028  

21 Bank Indebtedness -                      -                      -                      

22 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 19,723,726 19,228,198 19,228,198
221 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 17,974,072 17,974,072 17,974,072
222 Accrued Interest 25,032 25,032 25,032
223 Current Portion of Long term liabilities 1,724,622 1,229,094 1,229,094

23 Deferred Revenue 37,395,402 36,167,790 36,167,790
231 Deferred Revenue 8,230,612 7,003,000 7,003,000
232 Deferred Tuition Revenue 29,164,790         29,164,790         29,164,790         

24 Restricted Contribution 1,027,356 1,027,356 1,027,356

25 Deferred Capital Contributions 121,120,561 124,815,533 116,011,002

26 Capital Lease -                      -                      -                      

27 Debt 12,863,776 31,634,682 31,414,682

29 Other Long Term Liabilities 3,851,000 3,851,000 3,851,000

3 Net Assets 60,860,301    63,534,301    71,413,707    

31 Unrestricted Net Assets 16,783,794 14,002,794 20,472,434

32 Internally Restricted Net Assets 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

33 Investment in Capital Assets 34,267,684 39,722,684 41,132,450

36 Restricted Contributions -                      -                      -                      

37 Endowments 8,808,823 8,808,823 8,808,823

38 Accumulated Re-measurement Gain & Losses -                      -                      -                      

Assets - Liabilities - Net Assets -                      -                      -                      

Full Board Agenda: 
Tuesday, December 4, 2018

Appendix A 
18 of 63



NON-COMMITTED CASH PROJECTION 

The intent of this report is to provide the Board with an indication of our non-committed 
cash surplus position at the end of the College’s fiscal year.  The report also identifies the 
capital projects that are funded from operating reserves. 
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Non-Committed Cash Projection
($ in 000's)

Budget MYR
2018/19 2018/19 Variance

Unrestricted Net Assets, Prior Year {1} $17,079 $17,783 $704

Operating

Budget Surplus $2,675 $10,553 $7,878
Amortization (net) $3,045 $3,591 546            
Adjusted Budget Surplus $5,720 $14,144 $8,424

Capital

Grant Revenues  {2} $6,136 $7,680 $1,544
Grant Expenditures  {2} ($6,136) ($7,680) ($1,544)
Funded by Operating (Reserves) ($25,500) ($29,500) ($4,000)
Net Outlay for Capital ($25,500) ($29,500) ($4,000)

Debt

Repayment of Long-Term Debt ($1,725) ($1,955) ($230)
Proceeds from Long-Term Debt $20,000 $20,000 $0
Net Change in Long-Term Debt $18,275 $18,045 ($230)

iii. Other:

Board Reserve ($1,000) ($1,000) $0
Net Change in Other ($1,000) ($1,000) $0

Unrestricted Net Assets, End of Year {1} $14,574 $19,472 $4,898

Unrestricted Net Assets Adjustment{1} ($6,984) ($7,972) ($988)

Non-Committed Cash Projection {1} $7,590 $11,500 $3,910

{1} The College uses its unrestricted net assets balance from the prior fiscal year-end (after
post-employment and vacation pay adjustments), as a planning benchmark for projecting non-
committed cash.  Adjustments by management are made to the projected unrestricted net
assets balance to account for other estimates and assumptions for reported asset and liability
amounts (i.e. collectability of student receivables).

{2} The status of CERF ($158k) and FRP ($500k) have not been confirmed by the Ministry.
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FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY METRICS 

The intent of this report is to provide the Board with an estimate of the MTCU Financial 
Indicators (as identified within the Strategic Mandate Agreement) and based on 
information known when the Mid-Year Budget was developed. 
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Financial Sustainability Metrics

BUDGET MYR
3/31/2018 3/31/2019 3/31/2019

Annual Surplus / Deficit greater than $0 13,305,511$ 2,674,000$   10,553,406$ 

Accumulated Surplus / Deficit greater than $0 52,051,478$ 54,725,478$ 62,604,884$ 

Quick Ratio greater than 1 3.92 4.29 5.07 

Debt to Asset Ratio less than 35% 14.72% 20.20% 19.70%

Debt Servicing Ratio less than 3% 1.59% 0.97% 1.05%

Net Assets to Expense Ratio greater than 60% 132.54% 102.77% 103.71%

Net Income to Revenue Ratio greater than 1.5% 9.24% 1.51% 5.77%

Number of Flags 0 0 0
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TO: THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

FROM: PATRICIA FRANCE, PRESIDENT 

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2018 

RE: BUSINESS PLAN ACCRUAL BUDGET TEMPLATE 
(MTCU FORMAT) 

SECTOR: FINANCE 
MARC JONES, VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

AIM: 

To provide the Board with a “Business Plan Accrual Budget Template – Ministry 
of Training, College and Universities Format” (Pro-Forma Financial Statements) 
for the period ending March 31, 2019. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors approve the Business Plan 
Accrual Budget Template (MTCU Format) for the period ending March 31, 2019. 
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ST. CLAIR COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY 

BUSINESS PLAN ACCRUAL BUDGET TEMPLATE (MTCU FORMAT) 

December 4, 2018 
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BUSINESS PLAN ACCRUAL BUDGET TEMPLATE (MTCU FORMAT) 
  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
The intent is to provide the readers of the submission with an indication of our projected 
financial position as at March 31, 2019 based on information known to the College as at 
December 4, 2018. 
 
Provided is the following: 
 

 Statement of Operations 
 

 Statement of Financial Position 
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STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology

26‐Jun‐18 4‐Dec‐18

Original Budget Mid-Year Budget

2018-19 2018-19

4 Revenue 177,368,000        182,783,559        

41 Grant Revenue 66,029,000                65,155,559                
411 Grant Revenue 61,090,000                60,046,000                
414 Amortization of Deferred Capital 4,939,000                  5,109,559                  

43 Tuition Fees 81,861,000                86,585,000                
431 Tuition Fee - Regulated 26,600,000                26,640,000                
432 Tuition Fee - Unfunded 55,261,000                59,945,000                

44 Other Student Fees 850,000                     1,709,890                  

45 Contractual and other fee-for- 9,251,000                  9,744,000                  

46 Ancillary Revenue 10,325,000                10,298,000                

49 Other Revenue 9,052,000                  9,291,110                  
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26‐Jun‐18 4‐Dec‐18

Original Budget Mid-Year Budget

2018-19 2018-19

5 Expenses 174,694,000        172,230,153        

51 Salaries & Wages 83,465,000                76,693,000                
511 Salaries - Full Time & Partial Load 33,390,000                33,046,000                
512 Salaries - Part Time & Sessional 20,518,000                15,300,000                
513 Salaries - Support Staff 22,146,000                20,540,000                
514 Salaries - Administrative Staff 7,411,000                  7,807,000                  

52 Employee Benefits 18,324,000                17,021,001                
521 Benefits - Full Time & Partial Load 3,332,948                  3,707,062                  
522 Benefits - Part Time & Sessional 2,405,433                  1,391,402                  
523 Benefits - Support Staff 2,720,474                  2,978,151                  
524 Benefits - Administrative Staff 1,071,715                  800,700                     
525 Pension Plans 8,513,430                  7,822,686                  
526 Postemployment Benefits & 

Compensated Absences 280,000 321,000                     

53 Transportation & Communication 2,049,110                  2,065,298                  

54 Services 40,712,600                41,873,407                
541 Services 24,749,100                25,027,836                
542 Utilities & Maintenance 11,904,500                12,745,571                
543 Rental Expenditures 4,059,000                  4,100,000                  

55 Supplies & Minor Equipment 4,966,000                  5,954,000                  

56 Ancillary Services - Expenditures 8,904,000                  9,166,000                  

57 Amortization Expense 7,984,000                  8,700,000                  

59 Other Expenditures 8,289,290                  10,757,447                
591 Interest & Insurance Expenses 3,156,770                  4,025,483                  
599 Other Expenses 5,132,520                  6,731,964                  

Surplus / (Deficit) 2,674,000 10,553,406
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology

26‐Jun‐18 4‐Dec‐18

Original  Budget Mid-Year Budget

2018-19 2018-19

1 Assets 280,258,860        279,113,735        

11 Cash and Cash Equivalents 68,504,790 77,229,433 

12 Accounts Receivable 12,263,473 12,263,473 

14 Other Current Assets 1,662,104 1,662,104 

15 CIP 10,128,704 127,454 

16 Tangible Capital Assets 329,537,866 330,385,348 
161 Land 7,058,485 7,058,485 
162 Site Improvements 10,577,006 10,600,006 
163 Building 225,965,065 226,932,106 
164 Furniture and Equipment 79,667,535 79,674,976 
165 IT 1 1 
169 Other TCA 6,269,774 6,119,774 

17 Tangible Capital Asset Accumulated Amortization (151,339,955) (152,055,955)
172 AA Site Improvements (7,268,023) (7,372,684)
173 AA Building (70,525,106) (70,666,709)
174 AA Furniture and Equipment (72,273,852) (72,504,288)
179 AA Other TCA (1,272,974) (1,512,274)

18 Long Term Receivable - - 

19 Investments and Other Long term Assets 9,501,878 9,501,878

Full Board Agenda: 
Tuesday, December 4, 2018

Appendix A 
28 of 63



26‐Jun‐18 4‐Dec‐18

Original  Budget Mid-Year Budget

2018-19 2018-19

2 Liabilities 216,724,559        207,700,028        

21 Bank Indebtedness -                             -                             

22 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 19,228,198 19,228,198
221 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 17,974,072 17,974,072
222 Accrued Interest 25,032 25,032
223 Current Portion of Long term liabilities 1,229,094 1,229,094

23 Deferred Revenue 36,167,790 36,167,790
231 Deferred Revenue 7,003,000 7,003,000
232 Deferred Tuition Revenue 29,164,790                29,164,790                

24 Restricted Contribution 1,027,356 1,027,356

25 Deferred Capital Contributions 124,815,533 116,011,002

26 Capital Lease -                             -                             

27 Debt 31,634,682 31,414,682

29 Other Long Term Liabilities 3,851,000 3,851,000

3 Net Assets 63,534,301          71,413,707          

31 Unrestricted Net Assets 14,002,794 20,472,434

32 Internally Restricted Net Assets 1,000,000 1,000,000

33 Investment in Capital Assets 39,722,684 41,132,450

36 Restricted Contributions -                             -                             

37 Endowments 8,808,823 8,808,823

38 Accumulated Re-measurement Gain & Losses -                             -                             

Assets - Liabilities - Net Assets -                             -                             
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TO:  BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

FROM:  PATRICIA FRANCE, PRESIDENT 

DATE:  DECEMBER 4, 2018 

RE:  REQUEST FOR NEW PROGRAM 
WEB DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNET APPLICATIONS ONTARIO COLLEGE DIPLOMA PROGRAM 

SECTOR:  ACADEMIC  
WASEEM HABASH, VICE PRESIDENT, ACADEMIC 

AIM: 

To request approval to deliver a funded and unfunded two-year Ontario College Diploma in Web Development and 
Internet Applications, commencing September 2019.  

BACKGROUND: 

The proposed Web Development and Internet Applications program is recommended for the following reasons: 

1. Closes the skills gap in a high-demand vocational sector;
2. Enhances employability skills;
3. Responds to the demand for multiple delivery options including online delivery for domestic students;
4. Strengthens programming synergies within the Zekelman School of Business and Information Technology to

create inter-professional education opportunities.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION: 

A Full Stack Web Developer combines the knowledge and skillsets of a dedicated front-end developer, who can 
manipulate information presented on a website to make it appealing and effective, with the expertise of a back-
end developer, who can write code and scripts to “serve up” websites from on-premise infrastructures or cloud-
based platforms.  In this two-year diploma program, students will learn the foundations of programming (e.g. 
Object Oriented), practice with a variety of popular platforms, explore core languages and design web applications. 
Students will develop skills across a wide breadth of languages (e.g. HTML/CSS, JavaScript, and C #) and 
technologies.  The program offers ample opportunities for practical experiences with control structures, 
performance optimization for applications, modern browser rendering, and common platforms-as-a-service (PAAS) 
to upload code and have applications run with little configuration or server maintenance.  Students will also 
explore products and services to help with storage, video processing, load balancing, and more. This program also 
includes a final portfolio project where students will have the opportunity to demonstrate mastery of the crucial 
skills employers are seeking, while building the confidence to potentially start a business of their own.  
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ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS: 
 

OSSD with the majority of courses at the College (C), University (U), University/College (M) or Open (O) level. 
 
MEETS ST. CLAIR COLLEGE’S STRATEGIC DIRECTIONS:  
 
This program concept is consistent with the following College Strategic Directions: 
 

(1) Enhance our reputation as a strong community resource; 
(2) Increase international enrolment; 
(3) Increase community engagement. 

 
MEETS ST. CLAIR COLLEGE’S STRATEGIC MANDATE AGREEMENT:  
 
This program concept is consistent with the Strategic Mandate Agreement 2 (SMA2) in the listed program area of 
“Program Strength and Growth: Business Computer”. The proposed program will strengthen programming in the 
area of Information Technology, broadening a cluster of programs that include Mobile Application Development 
and Data Analytics for Business. The program will provide highly skilled graduates who possess a deeper 
understanding of web development and internet applications for industry and the local community. 
 
LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH: 
 
Web designers and developers fall under the National Occupation Classification (NOC) 2175. Web designers and 
developers will research, design, develop and produce Internet and Intranet sites. They can be employed in 
computer software development firms, information technology consulting firms, information technology units in 
both private and public sectors, advertising agencies or can be self-employed. 
 
Graduates typically find employment as Webmasters, Web managers, Web developers, Internet site designers, 
Internet site developers, Intranet site developers, Web designers, and e-business Web site developers. 
 
EMPLOYMENT PROSPECTS: 
 
Over the 2017-2019 period, the employment outlook is expected to be fair both in Windsor-Sarnia and Ontario for 
Web Designers and Developers (NOC 2175).  
 
According to the Canadian Occupational Projection System, the national labour force for this occupation was 
32,400 in 2016. The 2017-2026 projections show a balance between labour demand and supply with 9,500 
positions and 9,400 new job seekers. 52% of positions are due to industry expansion with the remainder due to the 
replacement of existing workers. 
 
STUDENT DEMAND RESEARCH:   
 
Web Development and Internet Applications 
 
There are three Ontario colleges, Fanshawe, Durham, and Algonquin, which offer similar programs under the 
MTCU 50513 code. Fanshawe is the only college within our region that offers similar programming.  
  
The following figures were generated from data supplied by the Ontario College Application Service (OCAS). Due to 
methodology limitations, only Figure 2 incorporates information about International students. 
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Figure 1 represents applications for comparator programs for the years 2013 - 2017. 
 

 
 
Figure 2 represents registrations for comparator programs for 2013 - 2017. The increase in 2017 is due to growth 
in international registrations.  
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Figure 3 represents combined 2013 - 2017 application data for program choices for the comparator programs. The 
proportion of 1st to 2nd choice applications is consistently equal and indicates a high degree of interest in 
Information Technology Programming. 
  

 
  
 
Figure 4 presents combined application data for all comparator programs divided into direct or indirect applicants. 
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Figure 5 summarizes the student age at registration for all comparator programs for 2013 - 2017 intake, combined. 
Together, Figures 4 and 5 show that the program attracts students who are furthering their education or retraining 
after being in the workforce. 
 

 
 
Figure 6 illustrates that there is a large majority of male students registered,  it reveals that the data is somewhat 
consistent over the years 2013 – 2016, with a slight increase in 2017.   
 

 
 
  

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Figure 5.  Student Age on Registrations for Comparator Programs
2013 - 2017 Intakes

<20 20-23 >23

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Figure 6.  Gender on Registration for Comparator Programs 
2013 - 2017 Intakes

Female Male

Full Board Agenda: 
Tuesday, December 4, 2018

Appendix A 
34 of 63



FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
A pro-forma budget was created to show the cost/revenue of the program. Please see the attached budget.  The 
eight-year net present value for the programs show a net profit of $1,058,441.   
 
As a general note, beginning in 2019-20, the core operating grant will be determined based on the 
corridor funding model.  Under this model, a college’s core operating grant remains static, as long as the college’s 
weighted funding unit (WFU) enrolment remains within the +3%/-7% range from its midpoint. 
 
ADHOC PROGRAM ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: 
 
A Program Advisory Committee was assembled from the industry stakeholders expected to be interested in 
employing graduates of the proposed program.  The committee approved the proposal for a two-year Web 
Development and Internet Applications Ontario College Diploma, commencing in September 2019. The Ad-Hoc 
Program Advisory Committee minutes showing the motion and the approval are included with this memo. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors approve the request for a funded and unfunded two-year 
Ontario College Diploma in Web Development and Internet Applications, commencing September 2019. 
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St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology 

Minutes of College Program Advisory Committee Meeting 
Program Code: Program Name: 
Insert Program Code Internet Applications & Web Development:   2-Year 

Current Meeting Date: Thursday, June 21, 2018 

Meeting Place: SRC Boardroom #165 

Previous Meeting Date: N/A 
Next Meeting Date: N/A 
Recording Secretary: Melissa Jraije 

College policy 1.1.3 requires meetings to be held no less than once every academic year (defined as September to June). 
Voting Members Organization Attendance Term Conflicts 
Sherri Wheeler Avinus Present Compliant No 
Doug Sartori P42 Systems/Windsor Hackforge Present Compliant No 
Dave Wiper IDream Interactive Present Compliant No 
Meghan O'Donnell Alteris Group Present Compliant No 
Andrew Raymer Alteris Group Present Compliant No 
William Comartin Full-Circle TMS Regrets Non-Compliant Yes 
Alex Gervais Regrets Non-Compliant Yes 
Cornelius Froese Regrets Non-Compliant Yes 
College policy 1.1.4 provides for member terms of 2 years. A member’s term can be extended with the permission of the Chair and 
completion of the Advisory Committee Reappointment Form (policy 1.1.4 page 4). The meeting should start with a review of 
member terms. In the event a member’s term exceeds that allowed by the policy steps should be taken to correct this at the 
commencement of the meeting. If this is not corrected at the meeting an Action Plan should be part of the Minutes requiring terms 
to be corrected. 
Voting members are independent members of the community that do not have a direct connection with the program. Full-time 
faculty and part-time instructors are not eligible to be voting members. 
Are voting members satisfied that current membership is representative of the community? If “no” an Action Plan 
should be created to expand committee membership. 

Yes 
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Are there sufficient voting members present to constitute a quorum?  Yes 
Policy 1.1.3 defines a quorum as 50% of the voting membership + 1. If there is not a quorum of voting members the meeting can 
continue as a discussion group only.  Committee motions cannot be put forward for a vote without a quorum. 
Non-Voting Members Organization  Attendance Conflicts 
James Marsh Chair, School of Business, St. Clair College Present No 
Andrew Steele St. Clair College Present No 
Phil Aylesworth St. Clair College Present No 
Anthony Mancini Operations Manager School of Business Present No 
Nick Sylvester St. Clair College Present No 
Anthony Loncaric St. Clair College Present No 
Peter Nikita St. Clair College Present No 
Darren Takaki St. Clair College Present No 
Franco Iacobacci St. Clair College Present No 
Beth Storey St. Clair College Present No 
Cai Filiault St. Clair College Present No 
Ruth Susannah St. Clair College Regrets No 

 
PAC Meeting General Information 

Policy 1.1.3 requires voting members to assist the college with recommendations on any of the following items: 
1. Monitoring and review all aspects of programs and college services; 
2. Identifying future training or service needs; 
3. Specifying the knowledge and skill competencies required by employers; 
4. Suggesting appropriate facilities and equipment; 
5. Recommending curriculum or program changes; 
6. Providing appropriate on-the-job experiences for students; 
7. Reacting to system, program and curriculum issues; 
8. Recruiting students and assisting them to succeed. 

The Chair of the meeting should be a voting member. 
The role of non-voting members is to provide necessary program data and information to voting PAC members. 
PAC discussions should be summarized in these Minutes. Any major action recommended by voting members should be in the 
form of a motion which is voted upon. Motions should be clearly stated in the Minutes together with vote results.  
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It is the role of the School Chair and faculty to review PAC recommendations to determine what suggestions require action. Minor 
suggestions requiring minimal faculty response should be noted but do not require a detailed Action Plan. In the case of major 
suggestions, a detailed Action Plan should be prepared and noted in these Minutes in the appropriate column. 

Item # Agenda Topic and Discussion Action Required 
1.0 Introductions 

The meeting commenced at 9:00 am.  Introductions were made around the table. 
No action required. 

2.0 Approval of Agenda 
D. Sartori motioned to approve the presented agenda, M. O'Donnell seconded the
motion.  All in favour.  Carried.

No action required 

3.0 Review of Membership 
N/A 

No action required 

4.0 
4.1 

New Program Proposal 
Program Description and Intent 

Internet Applications & Web Development:  2-year diploma. 

The following information was discussed: 
▫ MTCU Program standard (funding code 50513).
▫ The requirements of a two-year diploma.
▫ Program code TBA.
▫ The intention of offering the program to both domestic and international

applicants.
▫ Offer program as BYOD (see Data analytics for Business (B018) laptop

requirements).
▫ The need to graduate more entrants into the workforce in a timely manner,

that can meet current demands and shortages.
▫ Approval from CPAC (College Program Advisory Committee) was received April

24, 2018.
▫ Next stage: A pre-PAC made up of members of industry invited to review the

program and ultimately offer suggestions on the general course offerings.
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▫ After this approval process curriculum mapping will be completed, moving 
towards the Board of Governor's endorsement and submission to both CVS and 
MTCU. 

▫ The anticipated launch was January 2019, but ministry consent and the colleges' 
ability to advertise will likely delay the launch.  

 
The concept of “full-stack development” was proposed as a modifier.  It means: 

▫ The collection of a series of technologies needed to complete a project 
▫ Stack refers to a collection of sub-modules 
▫ A full-stack web developer is someone able to work on both front (user 

interaction) and back end of a website. 
▫ It is someone familiar with HTML, CSS, JavaScript and one or more back-end 

languages. 
 
The team will check with the CAE to see if this modifier is possible. 

4.2 Market need was discussed: 
▫ Labour Market research (prepared by CAE). 
▫ National Occupation Classification (NOC2175). 
▫ For Web designers and developers over the period 2017-2026 new job openings 

arising from expansion and replacement demand are expected to total 9,500 
while 9,400 new job seekers.  

▫ Windsor –Sarnia Region: 320 people working in this occupation. 
▫ North American Industry Classification System (NAICS). 
▫ Professional, scientific and technical services (54) - 69%. 
▫ 83% Full-time workers in this occupation (80% all occupations). 
▫ Job postings (April 17, 2018). 
▫ Colleges offering a 2-year web development diploma (MTCU 50513) include:  

Fanshawe, Durham, and Algonquin. 
 
2-Year Program Proposal 

▫ CPAC approval (April 24) 
▫ Year-round intake (3x) 
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o Fall 
o Winter 
o Spring/summer 

▫ 4 semesters (1305 hours).  Over by 105 hours.  
4.3 Program Curriculum Review 

 
Year "One" 
Semester 1 

Course Code Course Title Total 
Hours/Credits 

WEB 110 HTML and CSS 60 (4) 
MAD 101 Working with Graphics 60 (4) 
'NEW' Introduction to Programming 75 (5) 
MAD 202 Data Fundamentals 45 (3) 
MIT 203 Information Technology 

Essential 
45 (3) 

ELEC 1030 GenEd Elective 45 (3) 
 Total 330 

 
Semester 2 

Course Code Course Title Total Hours/Credits 
WEB 205 PHP Basics 60(4) 
WEB 210 Web Design/CSS 60(4) 
WEB 220 Web Usability 45(3) 
WEB 230 JavaScript 1 60(4) 
WEB 315 Introduction to ASP.NET 60(4) 
MIT 201 Law & ethics 45(3) 
 Total 330 

 
▫ Review of courses and discussion amongst the PAC about focusing on 

advancement and preparing students for the workplace.   
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▫ Gain depth where you want to focus after the program - Postgraduate one year
in-depth option for students.

▫ Specialized areas – in depth.
▫ Employers sending employees for specialization.  Input requested.
▫ B. Storey inquired about having the electives be specific to the program to

assist with students learning since it is 2 years. The group discussed how general
electives cannot be program specific or vocational.

▫ This program is a fast track, traditional continuous intake.  It is the student's
choice to fast track or not.

▫ D. Sartori suggested a co-op industry placement.  Co-op can provide students
with a skillset, opportunities to learn professionalism, overall beneficial.

Year "Two" 
Semester 3 

Course Code Course Title Total 
Hours/Credits 

WEB 301 Mobile Web Development 60 (4) 
WEB 303 JavaScript 2 60 (4) 
WEB 310 Web Applications with PHP & 

mySQL 
60 (4) 

WEB 452 Develop Web Apps Using 
ASP.NET 

60 (4) 

MAD 501 Agile Project Management 45 (3) 
ELEC 1030 Gen Ed Elective 45 (3) 

Total 330 

Semester 4 
Course Code Course Title Total 

Hours/Credits 
WEB 601 JavaScript 5 60(4) 
WEB 407 Web Communications Project 1 60(4) 
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'NEW' Cloud Server Administration 45(3) 
WEB 510 Advanced Web Apps with PHP & 

mySQL 
60(4) 

MAD 502 Portfolio 45(3) 
ELEC 1030 Gen Ed Elective 45(3) 
 Total 315 

 
 
Post Grad Certificates (1-Year) 

▫ Internet Applications Security 
▫ Game development 
▫ Embedded systems 
▫ AR/VR/ Mixed Reality 

 
Additional Pathways 

▫ CISCO Academy - CyberSecurity Specialist 
▫ AWS Academy 

 
Potential Future Articulation 

▫ University of Windsor – 2-year articulation. 
▫ Wayne State University – potential (in-state fees), working visa as well.   

4.4 Placements 
N/A 

 

4.5 Accreditation 
N/A 

 

4.6 Equipment and Facilities 
N/A 

 

4.7 Student Activities/Community Engagement 
▫ Graduating class of 2018  
▫ Skills Ontario May 2018 – Hailey Smith won the silver medal.   Coach Cornelius 

Froese.   
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Recent News 
▫ B948 – Internet Applications & Web Development 3-year.  Ministry of Training, 

Colleges, and University Advanced Program - standard funding code 60513. 
▫ January 2018 – program suspended and no new intake for the 2018-2019 

academic year. 
▫ College 2017 strategic directions – programs to aim for 40% overhead 

contribution and CPAC measurable. 
▫ Lower domestic enrollment. 
▫ Classroom optimization and single purpose specialized labs. 
▫ Duration of program and availability outside traditional delivery modes.  
▫ Final Graduating Class 2020. 

4.8 Other 
N/A 

 

5.0 PAC endorsement of the new program 
D. Sartori made a motion to endorse the Internet Applications & Web Development.  S. 
Wheeler seconded the motion to move forward with this.  All in favour.  Carried.   

D. Sartori made a motion to 
endorse the Internet Applications 
& Web Development.  S. Wheeler 
seconded the motion to move 
forward with this.  All in favour.  
Carried.   

6.0 New Business 
N/A 

 

7.0 Date of Next Meeting 
N/A 

 

8.0 Adjournment 

A. Raymer motioned to adjourn the meeting and D. Wiper seconded the motion. All in 
favour.  Carried.  Meeting adjourned at 10:30 am.  

 

 
PAC Action Plans: 
Major Action Plan or 
 Minor Administrative Acton 

 Timeline for 
Completion  

Responsible  
Persons 

Monitoring Process Final Evaluation Process 
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D. Sartori made a motion to endorse
the Internet Applications & Web
Development.  S. Wheeler seconded
the motion to move forward with
this.  All in favour.  Carried.

Major Action Plan or Minor Administrative Action = Chair and faculty identify which category (Major or Minor) the plan falls into and clearly states the plan. 

Timeline for Completion = Chair and faculty indicate the projected completion date of the plan. 

Responsible Persons = Chair and faculty provide the names of those persons assigned to the completion of the plan. 

Monitoring Process = Required only in the case of major action plans. Chair and faculty insert details of a periodic monitoring process to be attached to the plan 
to ensure it is completed in a timely fashion and to determine if, at any time prior to completion, the plan needs to be revised in some material way. 

Final Evaluation = Required only in the case of major action plans. Chair and faculty insert a final evaluation process to be attached to the plan to ensure it has 
achieved its intended purpose. 
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Program Budget

Name of program:  Internet Applications & Web Development
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8

Domestic Enrolment :
AAL 1 12 24 24 24 24 24 24 24
AAL 2 10 20 22 22 22 22 22 22
AAL 3 8 20 20 20 20 20 20
AAL 4 8 20 20 20 20 20 20
AAL 5
AAL 6

Total Student Enrolment: 22 60 86 86 86 86 86 86

Tuition per semester (1) $1,936 $1,994 $2,054 $2,116 $2,179 $2,244 $2,312 $2,381
# of Students 22 60 86 86 86 86 86 86

Total Tuition Revenue A $42,592 $119,645 $176,636 $181,935 $187,393 $193,014 $198,805 $204,769

Deemed Grant per funding unit (2) $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150
FTE's 0.00 0.00 2.93 10.93 22.40 30.93 34.40 34.40

Total Grant Revenue B $0 $0 $12,173 $45,373 $92,960 $128,373 $142,760 $142,760

Tuition per INTERNATIONAL Student semester $5,930 $6,108 $6,291 $6,480 $6,674 $6,874 $7,081 $7,293
AAL1 36 24 24 24 24 24 24 24
AAL2 32 22 22 22 22 22 22 22
AAL3 30 20 20 20 20 20 20
AAL4 30 20 20 20 20 20 20
TOTAL STUDENTS 68 106 86 86 86 86 86 86

Total INTL Tuition Revenue C $403,240 $647,437 $541,038 $557,269 $573,987 $591,207 $608,943 $627,211
International Student Recovery (3) D ($25,500) ($39,750) ($32,250) ($32,250) ($32,250) ($32,250) ($32,250) ($32,250)

Total Revenue (A + B + C + D) $420,332 $727,332 $697,597 $752,327 $822,090 $880,344 $918,258 $942,490

Expenditures:
Teaching costs (FT/ PT faculty, FT/ PT support/admin)

Total FT Professor Costs   (4) $248,000 $252,960 $258,019 $263,180 $268,443 $273,812 $279,288 $284,874
Total PT Teaching Costs $0 $57,993 $36,971 $37,710 $38,464 $39,234 $40,018 $40,819
Coordinator Costs $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Total FT Support Costs  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total PT Support Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PT Administration Costs (if applicable) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Faculty/ Support Costs $253,000 $315,953 $299,990 $305,890 $311,907 $318,046 $324,306 $330,693

Start Up Costs
Instructional supplies $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Renovation Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Equipment Costs  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Accreditation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Professional Development & Curriculum $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Field Placement Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Start Up Costs $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000

Total Expenditures $260,000 $322,953 $306,990 $312,890 $318,907 $325,046 $331,306 $337,693

Contribution Margin (40%) $168,133 $290,933 $279,039 $300,931 $328,836 $352,138 $367,303 $376,996

Expenditures & Contribution Margin $428,133 $613,886 $586,029 $613,821 $647,743 $677,183 $698,610 $714,689

Net Difference ($7,801) $113,446 $111,568 $138,507 $174,347 $203,161 $219,648 $227,801

Net Present Value (@2%) Yr 1-8 $1,058,441

Notes:
1 Tuition is assumed to grow 3% / year
2 Grant is assumed to grow 0%/ year
3 Int'l Student Recovery Fee- $375 per international student/semester attending
4 2 FT faculty in Year 1 already allocated to this program

Revenue:

Full Board Agenda: 
Tuesday, December 4, 2018

Appendix A 
45 of 63



TO: BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

FROM: PATRICIA FRANCE, PRESIDENT 

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2018 

RE: REQUEST FOR NEW PROGRAM 
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGEMENT ONTARIO COLLEGE GRADUATE CERTIFICATE 

SECTOR: ACADEMIC  
WASEEM HABASH, VICE PRESIDENT, ACADEMIC 

AIM: 

To request approval to deliver a funded one-year Ontario College Graduate Certificate in Construction Project 
Management, commencing September 2019.  

BACKGROUND: 

The proposed Construction Project Management program is recommended for the following reasons: 

1. Enhances employability skills;
2. Supports Industry and community partners;
3. Supports local business and construction areas;
4. Strengthens programming synergies within the School of Engineering Technologies to create inter-professional

education opportunities.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION: 

The Construction Project Management (CPM) program will teach students how to plan, budget, manage, and 
supervise a broad range of construction projects within the residential, industrial, commercial, institutional, and 
civil infrastructure sectors of the construction industry.  As a graduate certificate, the CPM program builds upon 
previous learning with a strong focus on construction law and contracts, ethical practices, human resource 
management, as well as planning and scheduling, estimating, quality assurance, cost control, sustainability and 
accounting. Project Managers are required to assume a variety of different roles; they specialize as planners, 
managers, organizers, controllers, and decision-makers.  Students will develop the essential leadership, problem-
solving, and team management skills needed to take a project through its lifecycle from project initiation to project 
closure.  Students will learn how to select and employ project management tools and techniques commonly used 
in the construction industry.  Coursework prepares students with the foundational knowledge to meet stakeholder 
expectations and project requirements while maintaining compliance with contractual obligations and relevant 
building codes and standards.   

The program is available to students seeking to fulfill the education requirements for the Gold Seal Certification 
through the Canadian Construction Association. The CPM program includes two Work-Integrated Learning 
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opportunities where students can work on-site with multi-disciplinary teams, further developing their 
collaboration and leadership skills, while learning the project management techniques for completing projects 
successfully. 
   
ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS: 

 
Diploma or degree in construction, civil engineering, architecture, or related field, from a recognized college or 
university; or, demonstrated competence through related work. 
 
The English proficiency requirement for International students is IELTS 6.5 with no band lower than 6.0; or TOEFL 
iBT with a minimum score of 88 or TOEFL PBT with a minimum score of 570. 
 
MEETS ST. CLAIR COLLEGE’S STRATEGIC DIRECTIONS:  
 
This program concept is consistent with the following College Strategic Directions: 
 

(1) Establishing strong industry connections; 
(2) Increasing enrolment; 
(3) Creating a pathway for industry and community partners. 

 
MEETS ST. CLAIR COLLEGE’S STRATEGIC MANDATE AGREEMENT:  

Construction Project Management falls under the civil occupational division according to MTCU classification and 
therefore falls outside of the program areas of strength and growth indicated in the Strategic Mandate Agreement. 
However, persistent demand from local industry to produce graduates with the skills needed within Windsor-Essex 
requires the consideration of launching this program. In particular, the Windsor Construction Association has been 
a driver and proponent of launching a program in our region due to a shortage in qualified project managers in the 
Construction sector for more than a decade.  The Windsor Construction Association led an effort to investigate 
similar offerings in alternative institutions outside of the region, engage the college president’s office to explain 
their needs and propose the development of a program unique to our region, and has been integrated in the 
development process by providing vocational expertise, leadership through every stage 
 
LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH: 
 
Construction Project Managers are the primary occupational group under National Occupation Classification (NOC) 
0711. Construction managers plan, organize, direct, control, and evaluate the activities of a construction company 
or a construction department within companies, under the direction of a general manager or other senior 
manager.  Graduates may typically find employment as commercial construction managers, housing construction 
managers, construction managers, residential construction managers, pipeline construction managers, 
construction project managers, general contractors, construction superintendents, or as industrial construction 
managers. 
 
EMPLOYMENT PROSPECTS: 
 
Over the 2017-2019 period, the employment outlook for all construction managers in the Windsor-Sarnia region 
and Ontario in general is good. Sizeable investments in education and public infrastructure will help support the 
regional construction industry, along with work continuing on an expanded pipeline from Lambton County to 
Chatham-Kent. The fair amount of construction activity within the commercial and retail market, and the 
specialized projects should sustain the demand for project managers in the coming years. 
 
According to the Canadian Occupational Projection System, the national labour force for this occupation was 
70,200 in 2016. The 2017-2026 projections show a balance between labour demand and supply with 28,100 
positions and 26,700 new job seekers. 72% of positions are due to replacement of existing workers.  
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STUDENT DEMAND RESEARCH:   
 
Construction Program Management programming can fall under MTCU 78222 (aligned with Gold Seal certification) 
or MTCU 78223 (not aligned). As of Fall 2018, all programming must comply with the Published Program Standard 
for MTCU 78222 hence some colleges will have to rewrite their curriculum. There are 3 Ontario colleges 
(Algonquin, Centennial, and George Brown) that deliver programming under MTCU 78222 and 2 Ontario colleges 
(Conestoga and Fanshawe) that deliver programming under MTCU 78223. Fanshawe and Conestoga are the 
colleges in our region with this program. 
  
The following figures were generated from data supplied by the Ontario College Application Service (OCAS). Due to 
methodology limitations, only figures 2 and 6 incorporate information about International students. 
 
Figure 1 represents applications for the comparator program for the years 2013 - 2017 from Ontario College 
Application Service (OCAS). Applications are relatively consistent at each college.   
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Figure 1. Applications to Comparator Program 
2013 - 2017 Intakes
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Figure 2 represents registrations for comparator program for 2013 - 2017 from OCAS. The sharp increase in 
registrations in the system is due to Fanshawe taking in large international cohorts. The other colleges have 
relatively stable registrations. 
 

 
 
Figure 3 represents the program choice for 2013 – 2017 application data for the comparator programs. The 
program is consistently 1st choice but has growing interest as 2nd choice as well. 
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Figure 4 represents application data, divided into direct or indirect applicants for all the programs in the system. Due 
to admission requirements, nearly all Ontario College Graduate Certificate applications are expected to be indirect. 
 

 
 
Figure 5 represents the student age for 2013 – 2017 registrants for the comparator programs. The program 
attracts more mature students than expected, even when taking into account that it is a graduate certificate. 
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Figure 6 shows that there is consistently a large majority of male students registered in the comparator programs.   
Note that the proportion of female students increases as a result of increased international enrolment.   
 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
A pro-forma budget was created to show the cost/revenue for the one-year Construction Project Management 
program. Please see attached budget. The eight-year net present value for the program shows a net profit of 
$638,838. 
 
As a general note, beginning in 2019-20, the core operating grant will be determined based on the 
corridor funding model.  Under this model, a college’s core operating grant remains static, as long as the college’s 
weighted funding unit (WFU) enrolment remains within the +3%/-7% range from its midpoint. 
 
ADHOC PROGRAM ADVISORY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  
  
The Program Advisory Committee assembled from the appropriate industry stakeholders that would employ 
graduates of the proposed program approved the proposal for a one-year Construction Project Management 
Ontario College Graduate Certificate, commencing in September 2019.  Included in this package is the Ad-Hoc 
Program Advisory Committee Minutes that contains this motion and approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors approve the request for the funded one-year Ontario College 
Graduate Certificate in Construction Project Management, commencing September 2019. 
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Figure 6.  Gender on Registration for Comparator Program 
2013 - 2017 Intake
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St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology 

Minutes of College Program Advisory Committee Meeting 
Program Code: Program Name: 
Pre PAC Construction Project Management Graduate Certificate 
Current Meeting Date: August 29, 2018 
Meeting Place: Windsor Construction Association - 2880 Temple Drive, 100, Windsor, ON N8W 5J5 
Previous Meeting Date: N/A 
Next Meeting Date: TBD 
Recording Secretary: Melissa Jraije 
  
  
College policy 1.1.3 requires meetings to be held no less than once every academic year (defined as September to June). 
Voting Members Organization Attendance Term Conflicts 
Mike DeThomasis  Fortis Group Present Compliant No 
Jim Lyons Windsor Construction Association Present Compliant No 
Gregg Meloche  Volmer Inc. Present Compliant No 
Davide Petretta, Chair  Petretta Construction Inc.  Present Compliant No 
David Colle  Coco Group Regrets Compliant No 
Dennis Schincariol  Verdi Alliance Regrets Compliant No  
Marc Masotti Masotti Construction Inc. Regrets Compliant No 
College policy 1.1.4 provides for member terms of 2 years. A member’s term can be extended with permission of the Chair and 
completion of the Advisory Committee Reappointment Form (policy 1.1.4 page 4). The meeting should start with a review of 
member terms. In the event a member’s term exceeds that allowed by the policy steps should be taken to correct this at the 
commencement of the meeting. If this is not corrected at the meeting an Action Plan should be part of the Minutes requiring 
terms to be corrected.  
Voting members are independent members of the community that do not have a direct connection with the program. Full time 
faculty and part time instructors are not eligible to be voting members. 
Are voting members satisfied that current membership is representative of the community? If “no” an Action Plan 
should be created to expand committee membership. 

Yes 

Are there sufficient voting members present to constitute a quorum?  Yes 

Full Board Agenda: 
Tuesday, December 4, 2018

Appendix A 
52 of 63



Policy 1.1.3 defines a quorum as 50% of the voting membership + 1. If there is not a quorum of voting members the meeting can 
continue as a discussion group only.  Committee motions cannot be put forward for a vote without a quorum. 
Non-Voting Members Organization  Attendance Conflicts 
Erica Young St. Clair College Present No 
Darryl Danelon  Chair, Engineering Technologies, St. Clair College Present No 
    
    
    
    
    

 

PAC Meeting General Information 
Policy 1.1.3 requires voting members to assist the college with recommendations on any of the following items: 

1. Monitoring and review all aspects of programs and college services; 
2. Identifying future training or service needs; 
3. Specifying the knowledge and skill competencies required by employers; 
4. Suggesting appropriate facilities and equipment; 
5. Recommending curriculum or program changes; 
6. Providing appropriate on-the-job experiences for students; 
7. Reacting to system, program and curriculum issues; 
8. Recruiting students and assisting them to succeed. 

The Chair of meeting should be a voting member. 
The role of non-voting members is to provide necessary program data and information to voting PAC members. 
PAC discussions should be summarized in these Minutes. Any major action recommended by voting members should be in the 
form of a motion which is voted upon. Motions should be clearly stated in the Minutes together with vote results.  
It is the role of the School Chair and faculty to review PAC recommendations to determine what suggestions require action. Minor 
suggestions requiring minimal faculty response should be noted but do not require a detailed Action Plan. In the case of major 
suggestions a detailed Action Plan should be prepared and noted in these Minutes in the appropriate column. 
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Item # Agenda Topic and Discussion Action Required 
1.0 Introductions 

▫ Meeting commenced at 2:13 pm.
▫ D. Danelon welcomed everyone and thanked everyone for attending.
▫ D. Danelon communicated the main intent of this meeting is to review the program

proposal and provide feedback, recommendations, and endorsement.
▫ A chair for this PAC is required.  Davide Petretta offered to chair the Construction

Project Management PAC Meetings, all present in favour.  Carried.

No Action Required 

2.0 Approval of Agenda 
▫ A hard copy of the agenda was provided to all members to review.  D. Peretta

asked the group to review the provided handout.  No additions or deletions were
noted.   G. Meloche motioned to approve the agenda and M. DeThomasis seconded
the motion.   All in favour.  Carried

No Action Required 

3.0 Review of Membership 
▫ The committee reviewed the membership and were satisfied with all members

present as well as the following members who were unable to attend today’s
meeting:
1. Marc Masotti
2. David Colle
3. Dennis Schincariol
4. Removed Scott Woodall from Fortis Group, M. DeThomasis is representation

from Fortis Group.  At a later date, we will consider including Scott to attend as
a future member.

▫ It was also agreed amongst the PAC, if there are any members they believe should
sit on this committee they can invite for the next meeting.

▫ M. DeThomasis motioned to approve the membership as discussed and listed, G.
Meloche second the motion, all in favour.  Carried.

▫ The committee also agreed to email the members unable to attend today, a copy
of the course material for review and feedback.

Action:  A copy of the course 
material is to be provided to 
members unable to attend (Marc 
Masotti, David Colle, Dennis 
Schincariol) for review and 
feedback.   
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4.0 Approval of Minutes from previous meeting (If Applicable) 
▫ Not applicable

No Action Required 

5.0 Business Arising from the Minutes (If Applicable) 
▫ Not applicable

No Action Required 

6.0 New Program Proposal 
6.1 Program Description and Intent 

▫ E. Young explained to the PAC the Construction Project Management Program is
best suited for students who have completed programs such as Construction
Engineering Technician, Architectural Technician and Interior Design.

▫ The PAC discussed if individuals can be required to have a specified number of
years of experience in the industry but without the prerequisite education, as an
alternative prerequisite to enter the program.  E. Young to contact Linda Hill at the
Centre Academic Learning to investigate.

▫ This program will produce students with a “Graduate Certificate”.  The intent is to
have the program accredited, which will allow students to apply to write the
Construction Project Management Gold Seal Exam.  Students must have an
accredited education component and working experience component to achieve
the Gold Seal credential.  This program will prepare students to write this exam.

The PAC discussed if individuals 
can be required to have a 
specified number of years of 
experience in the industry but 
without the prerequisite 
education, as an alternative 
prerequisite to enter the program. 
E. Young to contact Linda Hill at
the Centre Academic Learning to
investigate.

6.2 Market need 
▫ D. Danelon reported on research completed in the college’s program proposal

phase, which included job postings in the region, that there is a steady need for
jobs that fit this program area.

▫ The committee discussed the need for Site Supervisors in the field, in the office and
on the floor managing jobs.  The industry is looking for hires who understand
scheduling.  The need for this program meets local market need and will be
attractive to International Students as well.

No Action Required 
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6.3 Program Curriculum Review 
CPM Program Structure 
▫ E. Young handed out hard copies of the Proposed Program for all members to

thoroughly review and discuss.
▫ The following chart was provided to the committee in a separate handout (full

handout is attached):

St. Clair College     
Proposed Program Structure Construction Project Management 
Semester 1 Credit 

1 Overview of Construction Industry 3 

Applied 
Construction 

Project 
Management 

Placement 
(6 Credits) 

2 Construction Health and Safety 3 
3 Construction Contracts 3 
4 Construction Estimating 3 
5 Construction Law and Ethics 3 

15 
Semester 2 

1 Human Resource Management 3 
2 Constructiion Quality Assurance and Control 3 
3 Construction Costing Control and Accounting 3 
4 Communication 3 
5 Construction Planning and Scheduling 3 

TOTAL 15 

▫ E. Young asked the PAC to review the Proposed Program Structure Construction
Project Management Handout and provide feedback.  Feedback included:

1. D.  Peretta noted Semester One as being a bit dry, Semester 2 is much more
interesting and includes more real-world experience.  After further review
and discussion, the PAC agreed students will require health and safety and
other pre-requisites to be successful in the second semester.   As well the
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way Semester 1 is laid out if may ween out students who are not interested 
or serious about the program. 

2. The PAC agreed, Construction Planning and Scheduling should carry more
weight and straddle 2 terms.  G. Meloche suggested leveraging Construction
Planning and Scheduling in Construction Estimating.   M. DeThomasis
suggested creating 2 separate courses:
a. Pre-construction planning and scheduling (To be added based on

feedback as there is a need to introduce the students to this earlier in
the curriculum)

b. Construction planning and scheduling (already exists)

CPM Course Descriptions 
▫ Handouts were provided on Construction Project Management Proposed Course

Descriptions.
▫ The handout provided details as to how the program mapped against the MTCU

program standard and the Gold Seal accreditation.
▫ The handout included the following details (full handout is attached):

Semester 1 
1. Overview of the Construction Industry
2. Construction Health and Safety
3. Construction Contracts
4. Construction Estimating
5. Construction Law and Ethics

Semester 2 
1. Human Resource Management
2. Construction Quality Assurance and Control
3. Construction Costing Control and Accounting
4. Communication
5. Construction Planning and Scheduling

Applied Construction Project Management Placement (Semesters 1 & 2) 
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▫ For “Health and Safety”, the following feedback was provided:
o J. Lyons suggested the college include CORE Certification be referenced.
o Introduction to the idea, what it stands for and what it is.
o Third party safety verification

CPM Curriculum Detailed 
▫ The PAC agreed to take a copy of the Construction Project Management Proposed

Course Descriptions and dedicate more time to thoroughly review.  D. Petretta and
E. Young will email all documents to members unable to attend.  All feedback can
be emailed directly to E. Young and will by the end of the day Tuesday September
4th, 2018.

Other Matters Reviewed 
▫ Program Budget – It was presented that the intention to have continuous intakes of

25 students per semester, estimated at 10 domestic students and 15 international
students per semester.  International students will be invited to fill the seats we do
not fill with domestic students to ensure program sustainability.  The program
should be a popular program internationally as it has proven so with similar
programming at other schools.  Growth will be dependent on the availability of
placements.
▫ Faculty requirements – The budget proposes that a full-time professor will be

hired to start the program and then a second potential full-time professor in
year 3.  The remaining of teaching requirements will be supported by part time
instructors.  It was suggested by the PAC that we should call on industry
members to teach part-time given the experience they can bring to the
classroom.

The PAC agreed to take a copy of 
the Construction Project 
Management Proposed Course 
Descriptions and dedicate more 
time to thoroughly review.  D. 
Petretta and E. Young will email 
all documents to members unable 
to attend.  All feedback can be 
emailed directly to E. Young and 
will by the end of the day Tuesday 
September 4th, 2018.    
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6.4 Placements 
▫ D. Danelon discussed with the PAC the potential structures for placing students in

the industry for this program to meet the requirement for “Work-Integrated
Learning”:
o Placements - Different formats could be used depending on what works with

industry (e.g. completed over days/hours/weeks/semesters).
o Different formats for grading:  satisfactory/unsatisfactory or assigning a grade.
o Potential Capstone Projects that students would complete with supervision

from industry
o Co-Op – Paid work terms, minimum of 12 weeks.

▫ The goal of the work-integrated learning is to provide students with relevant
experience under the supervision of someone outside of the college.

▫ Work-integrated learning is now required to be included in all programs at the
college.

▫ There is one other college that offers a form of experiential learning for this
program.

▫ The committee discussed the value-added experiential learning is best in the spring
and fall versus the winter, but overall understood the commitment needed to have
a successful program.  The suggested format was to run the placement in the
second semester of the program

▫ The PAC discussed the value in running the placement over the entire span of the
program, versus one semester for students to see all aspects of a project or more
than one project.  It was agreed that there would need to be some time in the first
semester to prepare students to go out and to place the students with input from
the placement companies

▫ The PAC is not in favour of using a Capstone Project.  Work-Integrated Learning will
benefit the students, offer opportunities to learn real-work tasks (shadow, visit
sites, complete tasks, attend meetings) and will assist the company.  Theoretical
projects are not as beneficial to the student or company and it was noted that they
do not meet the definition of work-integrated learning if not supervised through an
external means.

No Action Required 

Full Board Agenda: 
Tuesday, December 4, 2018

Appendix A 
59 of 63



▫ The PAC supports interviewing students for the placement and placing a student 1
day/week.

▫ Discussion:  The program should teach students in class how to prepare their
resumes and how to prepare for an interview.

▫ The PAC supports matching students with employers based on students interests
and the right fit for the company.

▫ D. Danelon suggested sending students out for placements mid first semester.
There will be an overlapping in the second term for a 1.5-2 months.  Organizations
will have each student for 5-6 months for 1 day per week

▫ The PAC is in favour of supporting an enrollment of 25 students per semester and
suggested that they can support this number for placements.

▫ Suggestion by D. Petretta to avoid satisfactory versus unsatisfactory grading system
for placements.  The PAC felt there was greater benefit to provide feedback and
show the success of the student with a grade value.

6.5 Accreditation 
▫ The program has been developed and mapped to meet the Construction Project

Management Gold Seal Certification.
▫ The CPM Curriculum Detailed chart provided and reviewed in 6.4 shows how the

program structure is set up to meet both the MTCU ministry standard and this
accreditation.

▫ E. Young noted that the application process was reviewed and discussed with the
accrediting body.  It was noted that submission for accreditation would occur once
we have approval to move forward from CVS and MTCU.

▫ The PAC commented that this standard isn’t widely required by the region, but it is
in other regions and they would like to see us move towards this standard as an
industry to remain competitive and to help the industry move forward.

No Action Required 

7.0 PAC endorsement of the new program 
▫ M. DeThomasis motioned to accept and endorse the Construction Project

Management Program as presented.  The motion was seconded and carried with

No Action Required 
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the addendum that all members will have until Tuesday September 4th to provide 
detailed course feedback / recommendations. 

8.0 New Business 
▫ No new business

No Action Required 

9.0 Date of Next Meeting 
▫ A meeting date will be determined once approvals from the BOG and Ministry are

received in preparation for program launch

No Action Required 

10.0 Adjournment 
▫ Meeting adjourned at 3:30 PM.

No Action Required 

PAC Action Plans: 
Major Action Plan or 
 Minor Administrative Acton 

 Timeline for 
Completion  

Responsible  
Persons 

Monitoring Process Final Evaluation Process 

Minor - The PAC discussed if 
individuals can be required to have a 
specified number of years of 
experience in the industry but 
without the prerequisite education, 
as an alternative prerequisite to 
enter the program.  E. Young to 
contact Linda Hill at the Centre 
Academic Learning to investigate.    

September 
11, 2018 

Erica Young, 
Linda Hill 

Final definition of entrance 
requirements as part of the 
package prepared for CVS 
submission. 

Major - The PAC agreed to take a 
copy of the Construction Project 
Management Proposed Course 

September 
11th, 2018 

PAC Members, 
Erica Young 

Erica to capture all 
additional comments and 
reflect any changes in the 

Finalized Program Chart and 
Course Descriptions 
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Descriptions and dedicate more time 
to thoroughly review.  D. Petretta 
and E. Young will email all 
documents to members unable to 
attend.  All feedback can be emailed 
directly to E. Young and will by the 
end of the day Tuesday September 
4th, 2018.    

course descriptions and 
program chart package 

confirmed by the CAE ready 
for CVS submission 

Major Action Plan or Minor Administrative Action = Chair and faculty identify which category (Major or Minor) the plan falls into and clearly 
states the plan. 

Timeline for Completion = Chair and faculty indicate the projected completion date of the plan. 

Responsible Persons = Chair and faculty provide the names of those persons assigned to the completion of the plan. 

Monitoring Process = Required only in the case of major action plans. Chair and faculty insert details of a periodic monitoring process to be 
attached to the plan to ensure it is completed in a timely fashion and to determine if, at any time prior to completion, the plan needs to be 
revised in some material way. 

Final Evaluation = Required only in the case of major action plans. Chair and faculty insert a final evaluation process to be attached to the plan to 
ensure it has achieved its intended purpose. 
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Program Budget

Name of program:  Construction Project Management - Graduate Certificate
Fiscal Year 1 Fiscal Year 2 Fiscal Year 3 Fiscal Year 4 Fiscal Year 5 Fiscal Year 6 Fiscal Year 7 Fiscal Year 8

Enrolment : 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 2026-2027
Fall - AAL1 Fall Start 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Winter - AAL2 Fall Start 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Winter - AAL1 Winter Start 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
Spring - AAL2 Winter Start 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Spring - AAL1 Spring Start 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall - AAL2 Spring Start 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total DOMESTIC Student Enrolment: 28 36 36 36 36 36 36 36

Tuition per semester - Domestic (1) $2,500 $2,575 $2,652 $2,732 $2,814 $2,898 $2,985 $3,075
# of Students - Domestic 28 36 36 36 36 36 36 36

Total Tuition Revenue A $70,000 $92,700 $95,481 $98,345 $101,296 $104,335 $107,465 $110,689

Deemed Grant per funding unit (2) $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150 $4,150
FTE's 0.00 0.00 6.53 18.29 30.05 35.28 35.28 35.28

Total Grant Revenue B $0 $0 $27,113 $75,917 $124,721 $146,412 $146,412 $146,412

Tuition per INTERNATIONAL Student semester (1) $5,931 $6,109 $6,292 $6,481 $6,675 $6,875 $7,082 $7,294
Fall - AAL1 Fall Start 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15

Winter - AAL2 Fall Start 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Winter - AAL1 Winter Start 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
Spring - AAL2 Winter Start 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Spring - AAL1 Spring Start 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fall - AAL2 Spring Start 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total INTL Student Enrolment: 42 54 54 54 54 54 54 54
Total INTL Tuition Revenue C $249,091 $329,868 $339,764 $349,957 $360,455 $371,269 $382,407 $393,879

International Student Recovery (6) D ($15,750) ($20,250) ($20,250) ($20,250) ($20,250) ($20,250) ($20,250) ($20,250)

Total Revenue (A + B + C + D + E) $303,341 $402,318 $442,108 $503,969 $566,222 $601,766 $616,034 $630,730

Expenditures:
Teaching costs (FT/ PT faculty, FT/ PT support/admin)
Total FT Professor Costs   (3) $49,600 $101,184 $103,208 $105,272 $107,377 $109,525 $111,715 $113,950
Total PT Teaching Costs & Coordinator Costs $56,684 $81,866 $83,388 $84,941 $86,525 $88,140 $89,788 $91,469
Total FT Support Costs  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total PT Support Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PT Administration Costs (if applicable) (7) $12,600 $12,852 $13,109 $13,371 $13,639 $13,911 $14,190 $14,473

Total Faculty/ Support Costs $118,884 $195,902 $199,705 $203,584 $207,541 $211,577 $215,693 $219,892

Start Up Costs
Instructional supplies $5,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Renovation Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Equipment Costs  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Accreditation $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Professional Development & Curriculum $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
Field Placement Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Start Up Costs $15,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

Total Expenditures $133,884 $215,902 $219,705 $223,584 $227,541 $231,577 $235,693 $239,892

Contribution Margin (40%) $121,336 $160,927 $176,843 $201,587 $226,489 $240,706 $246,414 $252,292

Expenditures & Contribution Margin $255,220 $376,829 $396,548 $425,172 $454,030 $472,283 $482,107 $492,184

Net Difference $48,121 $25,489 $45,560 $78,797 $112,193 $129,483 $133,927 $138,546

Net Present Value (@2%) Yr 1-8 $638,838

Notes:
1 Tuition is assumed to grow 3% / year
2 Grant is assumed to grow 0%/ year
3 FT Faculty in YR1
4 Enrollment assumes 10 domestic students and 15 international students per Fall and Winter terms, very conservative on international component
5 No cooperative education
6 $375 per international student per semester attending
7 Placement administration to be 1 day per week for 45 weeks (3 semesters) administrator.

Revenue:

Full Board Agenda: 
Tuesday, December 4, 2018
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St. Clair College In The News 

Table of Contents: 

Saints Off To Provincial Championships 

AM800 CKLW-October 23, 2018 

St. Clair College opens new powerline training centre 
The Chatham Voice - October 23, 2018 

New centre means abused child 'will only have to tell her story once' 
Windsor Star -October 24, 2018 

Centre Opens To Reduce Trauma For Child Abuse Victims In Windsor-Essex 
AM800 CKLW-October 24, 2018 

Centre to aid child abuse victims opens at St. Clair College 
CBC News -October 24, 2018 

Saints roundup: St. Clair captures first men's cross-country team title since 1990 
Windsor Star -October 28, 2018 

Gold Medal For St. Clair Cross Country 
AM800 CKLW -October 28, 2018 

Saints Win Silver At national College Baseball Championship 
AM800 CKLW -October 28, 2018 

St. Clair College Enrollment Story 
Windsor Life Magazine -25th Anniversary Edition 

Sports briefs: cross-country, hockey, boxing basketball, soccer 
Chatham Daily News -October 29, 2018 

Face to Face campaign raises $105,000 for hospice 
Windsor Star-October 31, 2018 

Local Women Honoured With Athena Awards 
AM800 CKLW -November 3, 2018 

Free Swims Starting Sunday At St. Clair College 
WindsoriteDOTca -November 4, 2018 

College's alumni offer free Sunday swims 
Windsor Star -November 4, 2018 

Caesars to continue holiday fundraising tradition 
Blackburn News -November 5, 2018 

Sleighing Hunger beneficiaries announced for Dec. 21 show 
Windsor Star -November 5, 2018 

Sleighing Hunger concert to benefit 16 local foodbanks 
CTV-November 5, 2018 

Local manufacturing gets innovation funding boost from Ottawa 
Blackburn News -November 5, 2018 

St. Clair gets $150,000 grant 
Windsor Star -November 6, 2018 
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COLLEGE

St. Clair College announces the launch of eSports Administration and Entrepreneurship Program starting in 2019. 
Already, St. Clair College was the first post-secondary institution in Canada to have an eSports varsity team which 
has won competitions against some larger U.S. colleges. Nick Brancaccio/ Windsor Star 

St. Clair College president Patti France, centre, plays Rocket League with members of the St. Clair College varsity 
eSports team as St. Clair College announced the launch of eSports Administration and Entrepreneurship Program 
starting in 2019. Already, St. Clair College was the first post-secondary institution in Canada to have an eSports 
varsity team which has won competitions 'against some larger U.S. colleges. Now, St. Clair College will be 
offering a two-year diploma program designed to prepare students to be employed in the expanding eSports 
industry. Nick Brancaccio / Windsor Star 
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ST. CLAIR COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS & TECHNOLOGY 

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
Meeting of the Board of Governors 

Full Board – December 4, 2018 

1. Men’s Cross Country Win 1st National Championship

The St. Clair College Men’s Cross Country team
brought home their first ever Canadian Collegiate
Athletic Association National Championship Gold
Medal after besting the field at Seneca College’s
King City campus on Saturday, November 10,
2018.  This puts a stamp on a remarkable season
for the Saints who went undefeated in all five
competitions they entered which includes three
Invitational Meets, the OCAA Provincial’s and
capping it with a National title.

President France, along with the Senior Operations
Group, hosted a luncheon on Friday, November 30,
2018 to celebrate this tremendous
accomplishment and to congratulate the athletes,
coaches and the athletics staff.

2. Sports Park RFP

The Sports Park Tender was re-issued to the pre-qualified bidders on Monday, November 26, 2018.  The
revised tender is in two parts and will close over two days.  Envelope 1 will contain the lump sum tender
prices for the Soccer and Tennis Centre, and a listing of major sub-trades.  Envelope 1 will close on
Wednesday, December 12, 2018.  Envelope 2 will contain the separate and alternative prices.  Envelope 2
will close on Thursday, December 13, 2018.  There will be a public opening of both envelopes on Thursday,
December 13, 2018 after which we are hopeful a formal award can be announced.

3. Upholding Free Speech at St. Clair College

In August 2018, the government of Ontario announced that they are asking all publicly-funded colleges
and universities to develop a free speech policy by January 1, 2019 and to post that policy on their
websites.  The policy is intended to protect freedom of speech and to ensure that hate speech,
discrimination and other illegal forms of speech are not allowed on campus.  In response to the
government’s direction, the college system has agreed to take a collaborative and consistent approach to
the development of a free speech policy.  Colleges Ontario has been spearheading a task force to develop
a system-wide policy that can be implemented at each college.  On Friday, November 26, 2018, the
President sent a letter to all staff and students advising them of this directive.  Once a policy has been
implemented, the College will be required to prepare and submit an Annual Report on our progress in
implementing the policy, which is to be posted online and submitted to the Higher Education Quality
Council of Ontario (HEQCO) by September 1, 2019.

Full Board Minutes: 
December 4, 2018
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4. Private-Public Partnerships (PPP) Update

It has been recently communicated by the Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities that the
mandated wind down of PPPs by the previous Liberal Government has been repealed by the new
Conservative Government with enrolment caps of Winter 2017.

The Task Force created by Colleges Ontario will continue to look at Quality Assurance Framework and
partnership contract elements.  President France is a member on this Task Force.

5. College Quality Assurance Audit Process

On November 29, 2018, the College submitted its 18 Month Follow-up Report to OCQAS, the Ontario
College Quality Assurance Service.  The report is a requirement of CQAAP (College Quality Assurance Audit
Process) and follows up on the affirmations and recommendations that arose from the College’s final Audit
Report of April 2017.  The College was able to report positively on all affirmations and recommendations
as all action items resulting from the audit are either complete or on schedule for completion.  The report
was submitted to Karen Belfer, Executive Director, OCQAS who will bring the report forward at the next
OCQAS Management Board meeting.

6. Ontario Colleges Marketing Competition 2018

St. Clair College’s Marketing students faired extremely well, achieving a gold medal win, at the Ontario
Colleges’ Marketing Competition which was held at Fanshawe College on November 15-16, 2018.  Our top
results are as follows:

GOLD – Marketing Research 
Students:  Aurora Fowler and Steven Haas 
Coach:  Nicole Rourke / Assistant Coach:  Justina Ciarlariello 

SILVER – Sales Presentation 
Student:  Caityln Cave 
Coach:  Veronica Bulmer 

SILVER – Quiz Bowl 
Student:  Summer Crosby 
Coach:  Nicole Rourke / Assistant Coach:  Veronica Bulmer 

The medal winners will advance to the National Competition in Montreal in February 2019. 

Full Board Minutes: 
December 4, 2018
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Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Results
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KPI Data

 Forum Research, an independent third party company, manages the data collected from KPI
surveys on behalf of the provincial government for all 24 colleges other than Graduation Rate.

 For Graduation Rate, individual colleges must submit their graduation rates based on Ministry
mandated policy framework directly to the Ministry.
 (Students have double the program length to graduate - 200%).

 Employer Satisfaction is based on information from students that graduated in 2016-2017 (since
they must be out of school for six months to be surveyed).

 All other KPIs results provided in 2018-2019 are based on surveys conducted in 2017-2018.

Item #5.1 
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2018 KPI – Summary Results

Province St. Clair College
Student Satisfaction 73.4% 78%

Employer Satisfaction 92.5% 86.7%

Graduate Satisfaction 79.5% 81.0%

Graduate Employment 85.7% 87.2%

Graduation Rate 66.8% 67.2%

Capstone Question 13 – Overall, your program is giving you knowledge and skills that 
will be useful in your future career.

84.4% 87.7%

Capstone Question 24 – The overall quality of the learning experience in this program. 75.5% 81.2%

Capstone Question 39 – The overall quality of the services in the College. 61.1% 67.5%

Capstone Question 49 – The overall quality of the facilities/resources in the College. 72.6% 75.5%
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2017 vs. 2018 – Summary Results

St. Clair College Summary Results 2017 2018
Student Satisfaction 80.2% 78%

Employer Satisfaction 88.7% 86.7%

Graduate Satisfaction 81.3% 81.0%

Graduate Employment 84.0% 87.2%

Graduation Rate 68.7% 67.2%

Capstone Question 13 – Overall, your program is giving you knowledge and skills that will 
be useful in your future career.

89.7% 87.7%

Capstone Question 24 – The overall quality of the learning experience in this program. 83.0% 81.2%

Capstone Question 39 – The overall quality of the services in the College. 70.5% 67.5%

Capstone Question 49 – The overall quality of the facilities/resources in the College. 77.5% 75.5%
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
St. Clair 80.2 82.0 82.3 80.3 81.5 84.1 80.0 80.3 79.7 81.4 81.8 81.3 81.0
Province 81.6 82.0 82.3 82.7 79.8 79.1 78.9 80.0 80.1 80.0 80.3 78.8 79.5

78.0

79.0

80.0

81.0

82.0

83.0

84.0

85.0

GRADUATE SATISFACTION
St. Clair Province

College

2017 KPI
Graduate

Satisfaction
%

Province 79.5

1 Boréal 89.6

2 Sault 87.3

3 St. Lawrence 85.1

4 Cambrian 85.0

5 Lambton 84.8

6 La Cité 84.0

7 Confederation 83.0

8 Conestoga 82.7

9 Georgian 82.5

10 Loyalist 82.3

11 Canadore 81.8

12 St. Clair 81.0

13 Fanshawe 80.2

14 Algonquin 80.1

15 Mohawk 79.2

16 Fleming 78.9

17 Niagara 78.9

18 Seneca 78.2

19 Durham 78.1

20 Centennial  77.9

21 Sheridan 77.9

22 George Brown   77.8

23 Northern   75.7

24 Humber 75.5

KPI - Graduate Satisfaction
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
St. Clair 89.8 89.6 89.4 89.2 83.4 82.2 80.1 81.1 81.4 85.1 85.8 84.0 87.2
Province 89.3 90.1 90.5 88.9 84.8 83.0 83.0 83.6 83.4 84.0 83.6 83.0 85.7

79.0

81.0

83.0

85.0

87.0

89.0

91.0

GRADUATE EMPLOYMENT
St. Clair Province

College

2017 KPI
Graduate

Employment
%

Province 79.5

1 Loyalist 90.8

2 Lambton 90.7

3 Georgian 90.8

4 St. Lawrence 89.7

5 Conestoga 89.3

6 Boréal 89.0

7 Niagara 89.0

8 Northern   88.7

9 Canadore 88.6

10 Mohawk 88.6

11 Confederation 87.9

12 Fanshawe 87.6

13 St. Clair 87.2

14 Algonquin 86.6

15 Durham 86.5

16 La Cité 86.3

17 Sault 85.6

18 Humber 85.4

19 Fleming 85.3

20 Sheridan 83.3

21 Cambrian 83.0

22 George Brown   81.9

23 Seneca 81.7

24 Centennial  77.9

KPI - Graduate Employment
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
St. Clair 63.6 62.6 65.7 66.0 66.4 66.8 69.9 57.3 61.8 59.8 67.7 68.7 67.2
Province 60.1 63.3 64.9 64.4 65.0 64.2 64.0 64.8 65.4 65.7 66.7 66.6 66.8

57.0

59.0

61.0

63.0

65.0

67.0

69.0

GRADUATION RATE
St. Clair Province

College

2017
Graduation

Rate
%

Province 66.8

1 Boréal 75.3

2 Cambrian 74.0

3 Canadore 73.5

4 St.Lawrence 72.9

5 Conestoga 72.8

6 Fleming 69.5

7 Loyalist 69.0

8 Fanshawe 68.8

9 Sheridan 68.7

10 Lambton 68.6

11 Durham 68.1

12 Confederation 67.9

13 George Brown 67.7

14 Northern 67.5

15 St.Clair 67.2

16 La Cité 66.7

17 Algonquin 66.1

18 Niagara 65.8

19 Mohawk 65.2

20 Georgian 63.6

21 Humber 63.3

22 Centennial 62.2

23 Seneca 61.5

24 Sault 59.4

KPI – Graduation Rate 
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
St. Clair 94.0 95.1 93.5 93.1 93.0 90.6 93.9 91.0 92.5 90.4 92.2 88.7 86.7
Province 92.1 92.6 93.1 93.3 92.6 93.2 92.8 93.4 92.2 88.1 91.4 91.2 92.5

86.0

87.0

88.0

89.0

90.0

91.0

92.0

93.0

94.0

95.0

96.0

EMPLOYER SATISFACTION
St. Clair Province

College

2017 KPI
Employer

Satisfaction
%

Province 92.5

1 Lambton 100.0

2 Sault 100.0

3 Humber 97.4

4 Loyalist 96.5

5 Canadore 96.3

6 Fleming 95.7

7 Algonquin 95.6

8 Cambrian 94.3

9 Durham 94.3

10 Fanshawe 94.2

11 Confederation 93.8

12 Sheridan 93.6

13 Georgian 93.0

14 Conestoga 92.8

15 Boréal 92.3

16 George Brown   90.6

17 Seneca 90.2

18 Centennial  89.4

19 St. Lawrence 89.2

20 Niagara 88.1

21 St. Clair 86.7

22 Mohawk 86.5

23 Northern   86.4

24 La Cité 80.6

KPI – Employer Satisfaction
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KPI Graduate & Employer 
Statistics Summary

 Forum Research, an independent third party company, conducts the KPI Graduate Employer
surveys on behalf of the provincial government for all 24 colleges.

 St. Clair graduates are contacted six months’ post-graduation to complete a lengthy graduate
survey; those who complete the survey must provide consent to contact their employer.

 Issues that arise that are of concern include:
 many graduates are unreachable;
 of those that are reachable, many choose not to complete the survey as it is lengthy;
 of those that complete the survey, many do not give consent to contact their employer.

 These issues result in a very small employer sample size (a total of 88 employers were
surveyed in 2016 and 72 were surveyed in 2017).

 All surveys must be 100% complete to be valid and included in the results.
 The results are further compromised as a significant number of employers surveyed are not

relevant to the program from which the student graduated (e.g. McDonald’s, Tim Horton’s, etc.).
Item #5.1 
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KPI Graduate & Employer 
Statistics Summary

 The number of employers surveyed in our catchment area has decreased.
 These changes are having a negative effect on our graduate employer satisfaction rates:

 The St. Clair ranking in 2016 was 88.7% compared to the provincial average of 91.2%.
 In the latest survey for 2017, the St. Clair ranking was 86.7% compared to the provincial

average of 92.59%.
 While many of the issues are beyond the College’s control, an action plan is being implemented

to assist with concerns where St. Clair College can have impact.
 In an effort to have more inclusive and representative employer satisfaction data, St. Clair

College has recently discussed conducting its own employer satisfaction survey including key
employers within our catchment area across key industries in Windsor-Essex and Chatham-Kent.

Item #5.1 
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College

2017 KPI
Student

Satisfaction
%

Province 73.4

1 Boréal 86.3

2 La Cité 79.1

3 Loyalist 78.4

4 Niagara 78.4

5 St. Clair 78.0

6 Cambrian 77.7

7 Confederation 77.4

8 Sault 76.2

9 Fanshawe 75.5

10 St. Lawrence 75.5

11 Canadore 75.3

12 Georgian 75.3

13 Centennial  73.6

14 Conestoga 73.3

15 Northern   73.3

16 Algonquin 73.2

17 Mohawk 72.8

18 Durham 72.5

19 George Brown   71.5

20 Sheridan 71.5

21 Lambton 71.4

22 Humber 70.4

23 Seneca 70.4

24 Fleming 69.7

KPI – Student Satisfaction

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
St. Clair 71.9 75.0 76.5 76.9 78.8 78.5 78.8 79.4 77.9 79.3 80.5 80.2 78.0
Province 77.8 77.4 77.9 78.4 76.3 76.1 76.8 77.1 76.3 76.2 76.8 76.5 73.4

70.0

72.0

74.0

76.0

78.0

80.0

STUDENT SATISFACTION
St. Clair Province
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• Overall, your program is giving you knowledge and skills that
will be useful in your future career.

KPI – Capstone Question 13 

Item #5.1 
13 of 23



2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
St. Clair 84.8 85.4 87.0 88.5 89.6 88.4 89.6 90.1 90.0 89.6 90.5 89.7 87.7
Province 87.3 87.2 87.5 88.1 87.2 87.1 87.4 87.2 87.2 87.0 87.0 86.9 84.4

84.0

85.0

86.0

87.0

88.0

89.0

90.0

91.0

KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS
St. Clair Province

College
2017

KPI Capstone 13
%

Province 84.4

1 Boréal 94.8

2 La Cité 89.6

3 Cambrian 88.5

4 Confederation 87.8

5 St. Clair 87.7

6 Canadore 86.9

7 Loyalist 86.6

8 St. Lawrence 86.5

9 Niagara 86.4

10 Sault 86.0

11 Northern   85.9

12 Conestoga 85.3

13 Durham 85.2

14 Fanshawe 84.9

15 Georgian 84.9

16 Algonquin 84.6

17 Mohawk 84.4

18 Sheridan 84.3

19 Centennial  84.2

20 Fleming 82.9

21 Lambton 82.8

22 Seneca 82.4

23 George Brown   82.0

24 Humber 81.5

KPI – Capstone Question 13 
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• The overall quality of the learning experience in this program.

KPI – Capstone Question 24 
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
St. Clair 77.0 79.1 79.4 81.3 83.5 82.7 83.6 84.4 83.3 83.6 84.5 83.0 81.2
Province 81.2 81.1 81.8 82.4 80.2 80.2 80.8 80.5 80.0 79.8 80.0 79.5 75.5

75.0

76.0

77.0

78.0

79.0

80.0

81.0

82.0

83.0

84.0

85.0

LEARNING EXPERIENCES
St. Clair Province

College
2017

KPI Capstone 24
%

Province 75.5

1 Boréal 86.5

2 Confederation 84.3

3 Cambrian 81.7

4 St. Clair 81.2

5 Canadore 79.8

6 Niagara 79.6

7 La Cité 79.2

8 Sault 78.8

9 Loyalist 77.9

10 St. Lawrence 77.7

11 Georgian 76.9

12 Sheridan 76.7

13 Fanshawe 76.3

14 Conestoga 75.6

15 Centennial  75.4

16 Northern   74.9

17 Durham 74.5

18 Sir Sandford Fleming 74.5

19 Algonquin 73.9

20 Lambton 73.8

21 Mohawk 73.5

22 George Brown   73.0

23 Humber 72.6

24 Seneca 72.6

KPI – Capstone Question 24 
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• The overall quality of the Services in the College.

KPI – Capstone Question 39 
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
St. Clair 62.0 66.7 66.8 68.1 71.0 71.5 70.8 71.2 64.4 66.7 69.7 70.5 67.5
Province 70.8 70.3 70.9 71.3 68.6 68.1 68.8 69.7 64.2 63.8 64.6 64.5 61.1

61.0

63.0

65.0

67.0

69.0

71.0

SERVICES
St. Clair Province

College
2017

KPI Capstone 39
%

Province 61.1

1 Boréal 81.2

2 Loyalist 72.7

3 Niagara 70.0

4 La Cité 68.8

5 Sault 68.1

6 St. Clair 67.5

7 St. Lawrence 65.3

8 Cambrian 65.2

9 Fanshawe 64.8

10 Georgian 64.5

11 Algonquin 63.1

12 Canadore 63.1

13 Confederation 63.1

14 Lambton 61.2

15 Northern   61.2

16 Centennial  60.9

17 George Brown   60.4

18 Mohawk 60.4

19 Durham 59.8

20 Conestoga 58.8

21 Sheridan 56.7

22 Fleming 55.5

23 Seneca 55.5

24 Humber 55.0

KPI – Capstone Question 39 
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• The overall quality of the facilities / resources in the College.

KPI – Capstone Question 49 
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2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
St. Clair 63.8 68.8 70.7 69.7 71.2 71.6 71.0 71.8 73.9 77.3 77.4 77.5 75.7
Province 71.7 71.0 71.3 71.8 69.3 68.8 70.1 71.0 73.8 74.4 75.6 75.3 72.6

63.0

65.0

67.0

69.0

71.0

73.0

75.0

77.0

FACILITIES AND RESOURCES
St. Clair Province

College
2017

KPI Capstone 49
%

Province 72.6

1 Boréal 82.6

2 La Cité 78.9

3 Niagara 77.6

4 Fanshawe 76.2

5 Loyalist 76.2

6 St. Clair 75.5

7 Cambrian 75.2

8 Georgian 75.1

9 Confederation 74.5

10 Centennial  74.1

11 Conestoga 73.5

12 Mohawk 72.8

13 Humber 72.7

14 St. Lawrence 72.3

15 Sault 71.8

16 Canadore 71.3

17 Northern   71.2

18 Algonquin 71.0

19 Seneca 71.0

20 George Brown   70.6

21 Durham 70.4

22 Sheridan 68.3

23 Lambton 67.7

24 Fleming 65.8

KPI – Capstone Question 49 
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KPI - Rates by Quartile – 5 Yr. Trend
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KPI - Capstone Rates by Quartile –
5 Year Trend
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Financial Monitoring Report:
Mid Year Budget Review 2018-19

Presentation to the Board of Governors
December 4, 2018
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Budget Income Statement

Schedule I (in 000s)

Line Item Original
Budget

MYR
Budget

Variance

Revenue $177,368 $182,783 $5,415

Expenditures $174,694 $172,230 $2,464

Surplus / (Deficit) $2,674 $10,553 $7,879

Note:  College surplus at October 31, 2018 is $57,862,162.
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Revenues
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Revenues
In

cr
ea

se
Decrease

*Int’l Student Recovery

*Skilled Trades Regional 
Training Centre 

*Contract Income

*International Tuition

*Investment Income

*International Projects

*Int’l Health Insurance Fees
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Expenditures
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Expenditures
In

cr
ea

se
Decrease

*Salaries & Benefits

*Contracted Services Other

*Advertising

*Instructional Supplies

*Insurance

*Premise Rental

*Other

*Amortization
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Ancillary Operations
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Balance Sheet

• Assets  $279,113,735

• Cash and Cash Equivalents  $77,229,433

• Capital Assets  $330,385,348

• Liabilities  $207,700,028

• Deferred Revenue  $36,167,790

• Debt  $31,414,682

• Net Assets  $71,413,707

• Unrestricted  $20,472,434
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Non-Committed Cash Projection (in 000s)

Line Item Original
Budget

MYR
Budget

Variance

Prior Year Balance $17,079 $17,783 $704

Operating Surplus $5,720 $14,144 $8,424

Capital Outlay (net) ($25,500) ($29,500) ($4,000)

Long-Term Debt $18,275 $18,045 ($230)

Board Reserve $1,000 $1,000 -

Adjustment ($6,984) ($7,972) ($988)

Non-Committed Cash Projection $7,590 $11,500 $3,910
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Financial Sustainability Metrics

Metric 2017-18
Actual

Original
Budget

MYR
Budget

Annual Surplus / Deficit $13,305,3511 $2,674,000 $10,553,406

Accumulated Surplus / Deficit $52,051,478 $52,725,478 $62,604,884

Quick Ratio 3.92 4.29 5.07

Debt to Asset Ratio 14.72% 20.20% 19.70%

Debt Servicing Ratio 1.59% 0.97% 1.05%

Net Assets to Expense Ratio 132.54% 102.77% 103.71%

Net Income to Revenue Ratio 9.24% 1.51% 5.77%

Number of Flags 0 0 0
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Recommendation

• IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors: 
Approve the 2018-19 Mid-Year Budget Review Report.
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Questions?
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